Antitrust Outline – Spring 2001 – Pierce 

I. Introduction

A. The Purpose of Antitrust Law

1.  Historic view: the purpose of antitrust law was to solve social and political problems.  This could include the idea that big is bad, and the desire of Justice Douglas to use the Sherman Act to maintain a nation of shopkeepers.

b. Modern view: antitrust law is to be used to solve economic problems.  The question that drives the modern approach is how can the antitrust law function to make the markets perform better.  Judges are forced to rely on theories of macroeconomics to determine what makes the market work.

B.  Common Law Antecedents of the Sherman Act

1. The Case of Monopolies (1602):  this case involved the grant of a monopoly by the Queen of England to a man named Bowes over the manufacture of playing cards.  The Queen argued that the monopoly should be allowed because playing cards was a vice and men should spend their time doing other things.  The English court rejected the Queens argument and found the monopoly illegal because of the bad effects that result from a monopoly.  The court summarized those effects as:

a. monopolies raise the price of goods

b. monopolies reduce the incentive of creating new products, thereby lowering the quality of goods

c. monopolies reduce the production of goods, thereby causing other card manufacturers to lose their jobs

2. Mitchell v. Reynolds (1711): involved a covenant not to compete signed by a baker when he sold his bakery to another.  The seller then opened a new bakery and was sued.  He defended himself on the grounds that a covenant not to compete represented an unlawful restraint of trade.  The court held that the general rule was that restraints on competition, without geographic or temporal limitations are illegal.  However, in this case, the restraint was reasonable because it was limited temporally and geographically, and therefore the covenant could be enforce.  The court looked at social interest in its analysis and determined that covenants not to compete should be encouraged because they give incentives to businesses to develop their good will.  In order to determine whether a particular restraint on trade was unreasonable, the court looked at whether the purpose of the agreement was the restraint of trade, or whether the restraint was a side effect of a legitimate agreement.  Here, the purpose of the sales contract was not to restrain trade.  The covenant was a side effect.  (*this is a good statement of applicable modern law w/r/t covenants not to compete)

C.  Economics of Monopolies

1. Basic principles of economics

a. The principle of scarcity: there are not enough goods to allow people to have as much as they might wish or as a perfect world would provide.

b. People act so as to maximize their own self interest: the pursuit of self interest is both an assertion of fact and a normative principle.  The factual component is that individuals will, when left alone, seek to exchange the skills and money they have for the mix of goods and services they want.  The normative principle says that the freedom to do so is fundamental and allows members of a diverse society to experience the lives that they prefer for themselves and their loved ones.

c. Life is lived at the margin: the choices we make in pursuit of our self interest are not profound or dramatic.  Rather, we usually choose to do a little more of one thing and a little less of another.

d. Market metaphor: the language of transactions occurring in markets is just a metaphor that allows economists to speak of the enormous number of ways in which the free exchanges of goods and services might occur.

e. The Quest for Allocative Efficiency: the goal of economics is called the optimal state.  It is a state where the combination of exchange and production make all people better off without hurting anyone.  Essentially this is an impossible goal.  Rather, the markets are capable of varying degrees if allocative efficiency whereby the goods and services are acquired by the people who value them the most.

f. How Prices are Set in a Competitive Market

(1) The demand side of setting prices: the price of a product will be determined in a large part by the buyer’s alternatives.  Generally, the increase in price of a product or service will lead to the decrease in the quantity consumed.  This is because consumers will decide at some point either to switch products or forgo the product all together.

(2) The supply side of price setting: you would assess what it would cost you to your product and try to make the venture as profitable as possible.  In order to asses the cost, you might look at (1) average total costs (only for a new business – if you knew that you could never produce pencils at or above average total colst, you would not enter the business); or (2) marginal cost (for an already existing business this is the measure – you would continue to produce pencils until the cost of product would exceed the price you could get for the pencil).

(3) Setting Price based both on supply and demand: there will be a certain point where the supply and demand will meet for a certain price ands quantity of items.  This means that there will not be either a surplus or a shortage of products because the supply corresponds to the demand at a certain price.

*Consumer Surplus = the gap between what people actually have to pay for an item and the benefit they receive.

g. Distortions Imposed by a Monopoly: unlike a participant in a competitive market, who sets his price according the intersection between the marginal cost and demand curve, the monopolist sets his price according to the marginal revenue schedule.  This means that the quantity produced in a monopoly market will be less than a competitive market and the price will be higher.

h. Productive Efficiency: concerned with the efficient production of goods.  Generally requires a relatively large scale production unit and fewer firms.  Productive efficiency is the chief concern in a monopoly market and the measure by which monopolists set production.  This is a problem because it largely ignores the principle of allocative efficiency.   

i. Dynamic Efficiency: the desire to protect the competitive process itself and especially to preserve the opportunity for new firms to enter existing markets or create new ones.  

2. Principles of Competition and Monopolies:

a. Demand

(1) Competitive Market: an individual firm in a competitive market has no ability to effect the price of a product.  Such a firm can only observe the market price.  He is called a PURE PRICE TAKER.  This can be reasoned out if one looks at a competitor’s alternatives.  If he raises his prices higher than the market price, no one would buy his product.  If he lowers his price, everyone would buy his product, but he would loose out on the profits at the higher market price, where everyone would also buy his product.  Finally, if the participant cut production, then he would simply be selling less, and therefore loosing out on the increased profits.  

(2) Monopoly Market: unlike a competitor, a monopolist does not confront the position of the pure price taker.  Rather, the monopolist’s demand curve is identical to the market demand curve.  Thus, a monopolist can control the price of a product by changing output or raising his own prices.  The monopolist will look at marginal revenue to determine the price for his goods.  This means he will evaluate how much he could earn by increasing or decreasing the price or quantity and make decisions accordingly.  

b. Cost

(1) Average Total Costs: is a measure relevant only in the making of large decisions, such as the opening an closing of a business.  Looks at the total cost of doing business.

(2) Marginal Costs: the measure by which production decisions are made.  Marginal costs are those that could be avoided by selling one less unit.  Marginal costs start high and then go down as the cost can be spread over more units and components can be purchased at a larger scale.  At some point, however, marginal costs go up because the volume has gotten too high.

c. Natural Monopolies: a railroad is an example of a natural monopoly.  This is found where there is a market in which a firm’s marginal cost of production does not increase with an increase in output, at least not over the relevant ranges of production.  This means that firms will be willing to carry goods at any price above marginal cost when confronted with competitive pricing, rather than lose any profit.  

d. Cartels: A classic cartel is a group of competitors who conspire to raise prices above those that would prevail in competition.  There are several problems with cartels from the perspective of their members: (1) members have different needs that do not correspond to the policies set by cartels; (2) is a cartel raises prices, consumers may buy outside of its members; (3) cartel members are often in a position to cheat (unless there is a public bidding process); and (4) there often is not an assignment of production to the firm that can most efficiently produce the goods.

3. The Problem of Oligopolies: an oligopoly is a term used to describe a market with relatively few firms.  An oligopoly is dangerous because of two potential practices that may occur: (1) surreptitious price fixing; and (2) tacit collusion.  Price fixing is to be feared in an oligopoly because a cartel is much easier to put together when there are less firms to coordinate.  Tacit collusion is a problem since with a small number of firms it is easy for them to monitor each other and make price and production decisions accordingly.  Posner has pointed out that this in itself is not a problem because that is what competitors in every market attempt to do with the goal of maximizing profit.  In an oligopoly market, however, it has the negative effect of maintaining artificially high prices.  The merger and acquisition laws try to avert the dangers of oligopolies by preventing a small number of firms from taking over a market through mergers.  

a. Practices that may cause concern in an oligopoly market

(1) advanced publication of price: can be used to signal price to be charged to competitors (in itself it is not a bad thing, since it allows for future planning).

* this can also sometimes be taken as proof of a violation of the Sherman Act.  See Sugar Institute v. United States (1936) where firms would announce a reduction in prices publicly and thereafter withdraw the reduction if no other firm followed suit.

(2) industry wide vertical minimum price fixing: makes it easier to monitor competitor pricing

(3) base point pricing: where a firm charges a standard price to every buyer, regardless of location, as if they were all located in the same location.  

b. Market Characteristics that may lead to problemsome practices in an oligopoly market

(1) product homogeneity: it is easier to reach an agreement and detect breaches when the products are the same because there is only one factor to consider and agree on (price).  On the other hand, in a market where product quality and characteristics vary, there are much more complicated agreements and detection is harder (e.g. cars).

(2) Inelastic demand (meaning that increase in price will only result in a small reduction of demand): in such a market, all participants can collude and set high prices and still come out ahead, whereas an elastic market would make it more likely that a firm would defy the price fixing and undercut the artificially high price.

(3) Ease of entry: where there are large barriers to entry, competitors can fix prices and not worry about new participants coming in and undercutting them.

D. The Interplay between Patents and Antitrust Law

1. Generally: there is a conflict between patent and antitrust law due to the fact that patents are meant to bestow monopolies on their owners while antitrust law is meant to do away with monopolies.  The Supreme Court has not dealt with the intersection between the two fields for a long time.

2. Basics of Patent Law

a. To obtain a patent, an inventor must show that an invention is a “new and useful process, machine, manufacture, or composition of matter, or any new and useful improvement thereof.”  In addition, the invention must be novel and non-obvious.  

b. If the patent office agrees that these criteria have been met,  a patent will issue giving the inventor, for a 17-year term, the right to exclude others from making, using, or selling the invention throughout the U.S.

c. A patent is presumed valid, but a defendant may argue that a patent was not infringed because (1) it should have never been issued in the first place; or (2) the inventor misused the patent.

d. A patent is a legal monopoly.

e. The major issue with respect to patents in antitrust law is whether there are any limits on the monopoly profits that a patent holder seeks to earn.

3. United States v. General Electric Company (1926): this case involved GE’s patent over the tungsten filament in light bulbs (possibly one of the most valuable patents of all time).  GE ran into trouble with the government w/r/t two of its practices: (1) setting of minimum resale prices for its agents; and (2) its licensing agreement with Westinghouse which also set minimum prices.  The Court held that GE was allowed to set the minimum resale price of its products because it never transferred title to its agents (thus Dr. Miles decision doesn’t apply).  Additionally, the Court held that the minimum price requirement in the licensing agreement was legal due to GE’s rights as a patent holder.  The Court reasoned that GE was allowed to make monopoly profits on its invention.  If it were to transfer rights to Westinghouse and continue to make lamps itself it would have to compete with Westinghouse unless there was some minimum price agreement.  Thus, GE’s right to monopoly profits gives it the right to entering a minimum price agreement in its licensing agreement.  (Pierce pointed out the other course would have been for GE to take a royalty on the sale of the lamps.  However, if the royalty was too high, Westinghouse would be forced to set a high price anyway.)

a. Holdings

(1) Vertical Minimum Price Fixing is OK when done through agents

(2) Horizontal Minimum Price Fixing with licensee Westinghouse is OK

4. Standard Oil Company (Indiana) v. United States (1931): this case involved four firms that each held patents on a variation of a gasoline refining process called “cracking.”  Originally, the firms disputed whether one of them had superior rights.  As an alternative to litigation, the firms entered into a cross licensing agreement whereby they each could use the other’s process and license it out to other manufacturers and then split the royalties.  The government alleged that the defendants were combining their patents in order to turn a competitive market into a monopoly.  The Court, however, saw it differently.  It reasoned that each patent holder already had the right to set any price it wished for the patented product and earn monopoly profits.  Thus the mere fact that the defendants may earn monopoly profits does not make their agreement illegal.  Rather, the government would have to show that they dominated the market.  In this case, cracking only made up 26% of gasoline refining and the four firms covered by the agreement only accounted for 55% of cracking.

a. Pierce: this decision was flawed because the Court looked at the wrong product market in determining whether the defendants had the right to earn monopoly profits.  Instead of looking just at cracking, the court should have looked at refining in general.  The firms may have had the right to earn monopoly profits in the cracking market, but they should still have faced competition from different processes.

5. Patent-Tying Misuse: a patent holder will violate the antitrust law if he tries to use his monopoly power over one product to sell other products.  Henry v. A.B. Dick Co was an example of this, where the holder of a patented for a mimeopgraph machine tried to force purchasers to buy his non-patented ink.

a. International Salt Co. v. United States (1947): in this case the defendant tried to argue that its patents on salt machines entitled it to force lessees to buy the defendant’s salt as well.  The court found that this was an argument for double monopoly profits (on both the machines and the salt) and the defendant was not entitle to monopoly profits on the salt.

b. Patent/Copyright as Evidence of Market Power in Tying Cases: in order for the per se prohibition on tying to kick in, the government must show that the defendant “had sufficient economic power with respect to the tying product to appreciably restrain free trade and competition in the market for the tied product” and that a not insubstantial amount of commerce was affected.  The Court has held that where the tying product is a patent or copyright, the uniqueness and desirability of the product give rise to a presumption of sufficient economic power on the part of the defendant.  (See United States v. Loew’s Inc.)

E. The Interplay Between Federal Regulations and Antitrust Law

1. Generally: the issue here is what happens when an executive or state agency takes an action or passes a regulation that seems to be in conflict with the Antitrust laws.

2. Federal Regulations

a. Filed Rate Doctrine: Keogh v. Chicago & Northwestern Railway Co. (1922): this case involved the I.C.C.’s requirement that railroads file rates in advance and adhere to those rates.  The defendant in this case had filed its rates and defended them as reasonable.  A private suit was brought.  The Court held that although the defendant’s actions were a technical violation of the Sherman Act, there was no remedy for the plaintiff due to the “Filed Rate Doctrine.”  The Court held (and it is still good law today) that if a tariff is accepted as reasonable or promulgated by an agency, that tariff is considered reasonable under the law.  Thus, a rate determined reasonable by a federal regulatory agency can not violate the Sherman Act.  (See Trans-Missouri Railroad for a similar argument that did not prevail).  

b. United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. (1940): in this case the defendant tried to argue that a price fixing scheme was not illegal because it had been adopted at the urging of the federal government and under the National Industrial Recovery Act (which was a depression era statute later found unconstitutional that encouraged cooperation among competitors).  The Court responded that in order to come under the filed rate doctrine there must be a formal action buy a government agency.  Informal urging will not suffice.

3. State Action

a. Parker v. Brown (1943): this case involved the California raisin industry.  During the depression the industry had undergone disastrous competition.  In response, CA passed the California Agricultural Prorate Act, which required raisin producers to sell their raisins at a fixed price.  A raisin producer who thought he could get more marketing his raisins individually sued the state.  He contended the CAPA violated the Sherman Act.  The Court disagreed.  It held that the Sherman Act was not intended to apply to the actions of states.  Although the state can not give immunity to those who violate the Act, nor authorize people to violate the Act, when the state itself exercises its legislative authority in making the regulation and proscribing the conditions of its application, it is not a “person” under the Act and can not be reached by it.  

(1) Aftermath: the antitrust state action doctrine was ignored for 20 years after the Parker decision, and then the debate was whether to apply it broadly or narrowly.

(2) Danger of State-Run Cartels: private cartels are generally not a problem because they are hard to organize and usually ineffective.  State-run cartels, however, avoid many of the problems of private cartels.  First, they are run in the public and there is no need to hide the activities.  Second, unanimous agreement is not necessary.  Third, monitoring is easier because done openly with government resources.  Finally, the state can enforce the cartel obligations with criminal and civil sanctions.

b. Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar (1975): the issue in this case was whether a minimum-fee schedule for lawyers published by a state bar association violated § 1 of the Sherman Act.  One of the defenses raised by the state bar was that the fee schedule was state action and therefore immune from antitrust challenge.  The Court rejected this argument.  It held that “state action” for purposes of the antitrust law is only found where the anticompetitive activities are compelled by the state acting as a sovereign.  A state is only acting as a sovereign when it passes legislation.  Thus, state bar associations and state agencies are not consider “state” actors for purposes of the antitrust law (only the legislature is the “state”).  Goldfarb had two basic holdings: (1) only the legislature counts as a “state”; and (2) the “state” must compel the action at issue.

(1) The law today on the State Action defense continues to be complicated and unsettled.

c. Cantor  v. Detroit Edison Co (1976): the Court held that the practice of Detroit Edison of giving away lightbulbs to its customers, which had been approved by the Michigan Public Service Commission, was not immune under the state action doctrine.  State regulation may not be immune from federal antitrust laws unless the anticompetitive conduct is necessary in order to make the regulatory act work, and then only to the minimum extent.

d. Bates v. State Bar of Arizona (1977): the lawyer advertising case, the Court held that the rules prohibiting lawyer advertising promulgated by the Arizona Bar Association were immune from the antitrust laws under the state action doctrine.  The Court distinguished Cantor on three grounds:  (1) here the defendant was the agent of the Supreme Court of Arizona (rather than a private co); (2) here the regulation of advertising was conducted for the public good; and (3) the regulatory authority had thought about the rules and actually applied them in disciplinary cases.

e. California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum (1980): this case involved a challenge to a Ca statute that required each wine producer to file a price schedule with the state and require its retailers to adhere to it.  The Court held that this was clearly a violation of the Sherman Act, but the question was whether there was state action.  The Court laid out the now famous Midcal Test, which set forth two requirements for a valid state action defense: (1) the challenged restraint must be one clearly articulated and affirmatively expressed as state policy; and (2) the policy must be actively supervised by the state itself.  In this case the Court found that the state failed to actively supervise the policy and therefore there was no state action.

(1) Midcal Test Examined:

(a) policy clearly articulated by the “state” – who is the “state”?  In this context the state is the state as designated in Goldfarb.

(b) active supervision by the “state” – who is the “state”?  In this context the “state” is not only the state legislature, but also state agencies.

f. Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference v. United States (1985):  in this case, four southern states had programs whereby the rates of common carriers were set by the Public Service Commission (PSC).  The PSC set these rates after carriers submitted suggestions on the appropriate rates.  Carriers could either submit the suggestions individually, or (more commonly) as a part of an organization that determined appropriate rates by a majority vote.  This was a clear violation of the Sherman Act, but the defendants (the rate organizations) raised a state action defense.  The issue for the Court was whether the defendants’ collective rate-making activities, although not compelled by the states, were nonetheless entitled to Sherman Act immunity under the state action doctrine of Parker v. Brown.
(1) State Compulsion Required?  In this case the collective rate-making was permissive, but not compelled.  The government argued that the lack of compulsion meant that it was not state action.  The Court, however, disagreed, finding that a state could chose to fulfill an anticompetitive goal through a permissive scheme, since that may be the best way for a state to achieve its goals.  Thus, there is no requirement of compulsion for state action. (This contradicts Cantor and Goldfarb, which both seem to require that the state have compelled activity in order for it to fall within the state action doctrine.)
(2) Clearly Articulated State Policy: all the parties agreed that there was active state supervision in this case, so the only remaining question under Midcal was whether there was a clearly articulated state policy.  The Court held that in three of the states the question was an easy one, since those states had statutes expressly allowing for collective rate-making.  In Mississippi, however, there was no such statute.  Rather, Miss had a statute that merely gave the authority to set common carrier rates to a state agency.  The Court held, however, that this was enough to demonstrate the clearly articulated intent of the state that that common carrier rates not be subject to the pressures of the competitive market, but rather to be controlled by state regulation.  Thus, the first prong of the Midcal test can be satisfied where there is an ambiguous legislative act in connection with clearly articulated rules passed by an agency pursuant to the legislative act. (Clearly articulated intent can be implied.)  
(3) Comparison with Filed Rate Doctrine: this case shows the similarities between the state action defense and the filed rate defense found in Southern Missouri R.R.  The state action defense is a claim that the defendant’s acts were justified because they were either compelled or approved by the state.  Thus, Southern Motor Carrier’s horizontal rate fixing was legal because it was approved by the state.  Similarly, the filed rate doctrine held that where the railroads had filed horizontally agreed upon rates under the ICCA, then those rates were immune from antitrust challenge.
(4) Subsequent History: in 1988 Congress passed a statute that took away the power of states to regulate interstate trucking rates.  Thus, the state action defense would no longer apply in this case.
g. Patrick v. Burget (1989): the issue in this case was whether doctors taking part in a peer review proceeding are entitled to a Parker v. Brown state action defense for actions taken during those proceedings.  Specifically, the plaintiff was a doctor who had his hospital privileges removed after a peer review proceeding.  He brought this suit, alleging that the members of the peer review board took action in response to his refusal to join their clinic in favor of opening his own clinic.  The suit could have been based on Sherman Act § 2 monopolization, but it is easiest understood under a § 1 group boycott theory.  The defendants argued that even if they had violated the Sherman Act, they were immune under the state action doctrine.  The doctors argued that peer review was provided for in the state laws, and the proceedings were supervised by the state Department of Health, the State’s Board of Medical Examiners, and the state courts.  The Court applied the Midcal Test and concluded that the defendants did not have a valid state action defense.

(1) Clearly articulated state policy: it seems that there was a clearly articulated state policy here, but the Court held it was not necessary to reach that issue because there was no active state supervision.

(2) Active state supervision: in order to have active state supervision under the Midcal test, the state must retain ultimate control over the anticompetitive conduct.  This is required in order to ensure that the conduct is actually a state policy and not just in the interests on the private parties who carry out the activity.  In this case neither the review by the Dep’t of Health, nor that by the State’s Bd. of Med. Examiners was sufficient to establish state supervision because in both cases the review was not of the substantive decisions of the peer review board (only the procedural decisions) and neither entity had the power to overturn the decision of the doctors.  The limited review by the state courts does not constitute active state supervision because the merits of the decision are not addressed.

(3) Solution so hospitals can retain peer review: make members of the peer review board state agents and have a central panel to review the decisions.  Even if there was a valid state action defense, the procedures would still have to meet the requirements of due process.

(4) Another solution would be a federal statute giving immunity to State medical peer review boards.  This is what has actually happened.

h. Federal Trade Commission v. Ticor (1992):  the issue here was whether the “negative option” system of reviewing filings of title insurers who had agreed upon common charges for title search and examination was active state supervision.  The system held that the rates would automatically go into effect unless the state objected.  This meant that often the state did not review the filings.  The Court held that in at least two of the states where this took place it was active state supervision.  The “purpose [of the active state supervision inquiry] is to determine whether the State has exercised sufficient independent judgment and control so that the details of the rates and prices have been established as a product of deliberate state intervention, not simply by agreement among private parties.”  The Court held that the analysis is “whether the State has played a substantial role in determining the specifics of the economic policy.”  This seems to have taken a bite out of Midcal’s second prong, by finding active state supervision even where there was no review of filings.  The future of the state supervision requirement is uncertain given the federalism concerns of the Supreme Court.

i. Municipal Regulation: may municipal governments take advantage of the state action defense?  

(1) City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co. (1978): the four-justice plurality held in this case that the state action defense should not apply to cities because they are not themselves sovereigns and therefore not entitle to the deference of the federal government.  Thus, a city is not a “state” for purposes of the state action defense.

(2) Community Communications v. City of Boulder (1982): the Court once again held that the state action defense did not apply to municipal action.  This time, the Court held that the conduct did not satisfy the first prong of the Midcal test because there was no specific state authorization.  Thus, the state must explicitly authorize the kind of local regulation at issue.

(3) Town of Hallie v.  City of Eau Claire (1985): this case involved the a city’s policy that it would only treat neighboring towns’ sewage so long as it was also contracted to collect their garbage.  The nearby towns alleged that this was illegal tying.  The Court, however, found that the city had a valid state action defense.  On the first prong on the Midcal test, the Court held that Wisconsin had a clearly articulated state policy of allowing cities to refuse to treat the sewage of suburbs, as evidenced in a state law allowing as much.  The Court reasoned that the state considered the potential anticompetitive consequences of the law in passing it.  On the second prong of the Midcal test, the Court found that cities enjoy a presumption of trust and therefore there is no need to require active state supervision (municipal defendants don’t have to meet the active supervision prong of the state action defense test).  Thus, a local government is a “state” for purposes of the second prong of the Midcal test.

(4) Bottom Line Analysis:

(a) A city is not a state under Midcal step one (city can not clearly articulate policy for state action defense);

(b) However, a city, like a private party, could be taking action consistent w/ clearly articulated state policy (there must be a statue telling cities they can regulate a specific market – not a general grant of authority);

(c) A city is a state under Midcal step two (thus cities can be the active supervisors of anticompetitive regulations).

(5) Local Government Immunity Act of 1984:  does not immunize cities for the purposes of the antitrust laws, but it does immunize governments from damages.  Plaintiffs can still treble damages from private defendants.

j. The Noerr-Pennington Doctrine: since state and federal action will not violate the Sherman Act, many industries began to lobby state and federal legislatures to pass restraints on trade.  Antitrust enforcers then sought to have this lobbying itself declared a violation of the Sherman Act.  In Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight (1961), the Court held that no violation of the Sherman Act can be predicated on mere attempts to influence the passage or enforcement of laws.  The Sherman Act does not prohibit two or more persons from associating together in an attempt to persuade the legislature or executive to take a particular action w/r/t a law that would produce a restraint or monopoly.  

(1) Effect: the doctrine allows competitors to attempt to raise the costs of their competitors through the government.

(2) Sham Exception: California Motor Transport v. Trucking Unlimited (1972).  Where a publicity campaign is a “mere sham” and actually directed at interfering with the business relations of a competitor, then the Noerr-Pennington doctrine does not apply.  The action must have had no chance of winning on the merits and motivated the anticompetitive purposes.  

(3) Professional Real Estate Investors v. Columbia Pictures Industry: the Court held that the sham exception exists only where: (1) the lawsuit is objectively baseless in the sense that no reasonable person would have realistically expected success on the merits; and (2) the baseless lawsuit conceals an attempt to interfere directly with the business relationships of a competitor through the use of government process (rather than the outcome) as a weapon.

k. Potential Exceptions to State Action Defense and Noerr-Pennington: City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising (1991):  in this case the plaintiff was the manufacturer of billboards and the defendants were the municipal government of Columbia, SC, and a local billboard manufacturer with influence in local government.  The plaintiff brought suit after the city counsel passes a zoning ordinance that grandfathered in all old billboards, but prohibited the construction of new ones.  This meant that the private defendant's attractive position in the local market was protected.  As it turned out, this might not have been a big surprise, since the private defendant had contributed generously to the re-election campaigns of the city councilmen for years.  The plaintiff argued that there was a violation of §§ 1 and 2 of the Sherman Act (agreement in restraint of trade, attempt to monopolize).  However, the defendants met both prongs of the Midcal test for state action and the private party was protected under Noerr-Pennington.  (There was a clearly articulated state policy to allow the cities to pass exactly the kind of zoning regulation involved here.  Also, the city actively supervised the anticompetitive activity.)  Thus, the plaintiff needed to come up with an exception to the state action defense and the Noerr-Pennington Doctrines:

(1) Conspiracy Exception: the state action and Noerr-Pennington doctrines doesn’t apply where there is a conspiracy between the politicians (or political entities) and private actors.  The Court rejected this argument because all government actions eligible for the state action defense are “conspiracies.”

(2) Corruption Exception: the state action and Noerr-Pennington doctrines would not apply where the government actions abandon the public interests in favor of corrupt private motives.  The Court rejects this exception because it is impossible to look into the intentions of legislators and government officials.

(3)  Bribery Exception: there is no state action/Noerr-Pennington activity where the public officials have been bribed to take the anticompetitive action.  The Court rejects this exception because it didn’t want to get federal courts involved in rooting out state governmental abuses, using the antitrust laws as the tool.

(4) Sham Exception (only for Noerr-Pennington): the sham exception encompasses situations where people use the government process – as opposed to the outcome of the process – as an anticompetitive weapon.  The N-P doctrine is only inapplicable where the defendant's actions are not genuinely aimed at procuring a favorable government action.  In this case, the defendant’s aim was to procure a favorable government action whose outcome would have anticompetitive effects.  The process itself was legitimate. 

II. Contents and Motivation of the Sherman Act

* the current view of the Sherman Act was that Congress passed it as a bare bones statute with the intention of allowing the courts to fill in the meat and develop policy that was best suited to the market conditions at any given time

A. Prohibitions

1. § 1: prohibits  “every contract, combination in the form of a trust or otherwise, or conspiracy, in restraint of trade or commerce.”

b. § 2: prohibits “Every person who shall monopolize, or attempt to monopolize, or combine or conspire with any other person or persons, to monopolize any part of the trade or commerce among the several states, or with foreign nations.”  This means that “some” monopolization or “some” attempts to monopolize are prohibited.

B. Remedies

1. Private Action for treble damages (§ 7)

2. civil penalties

3. criminal penalties

4. injunctive relief

5. Equal Access and Regulation

a. Essential Facilities Doctrine: Terminal Railroad (1912): in this case there was only one bridge and shipping yard that could be used to cross the Mississippi.  The court created the essential facilities doctrine, whereby anyone who owns or controls an essential facility has a monopoly and must make that facility available to competition on equal footing.  

(1) Essential Facility When: 

(a) high economies of scale (such that it makes good sense to have only one facility)

(b) impractical to expect competitors to create their own facility

(c) essential facility in that it is required to access the market

b. Problem: remedy.  The normal remedy is equal access, but this alone does not solve the problem because the owner of the essential facility can charge whatever he wants for access, thereby preventing effective competition by denying access.  Regulatory agencies do a decent job of regulating use so that competitors can have equal access to the facility.

C. Purposes of the Act: what goals should underlie an analysis under the Sherman Act?

1. Allocative efficiency: the allocation of economic goods to the people who value them the most

2. Productive efficiency: letting firms achieve the size at which the cost of production is least, even if that means there will be only a relatively few, large firms in some industries.

3. Dynamic efficiency: the desire to protect the competitive process itself and especially to preserve the opportunity for new firms to enter existing markets or create new ones.

4. Big is bad: the desire to break up large firms so as to advance the interests of small business and prevent the concentration of economic and political power.

5. There is a profit that is just right: firms should neither earn too little or too much

6. concern about trusts and consolidations

7. codify the common law

8. preservation of international tariffs (because of international tariffs, U.S. producers were not forced to place competitive prices on products.  Rather than eliminate the tariffs, Congress wanted to regulate the activities of the U.S. businesses)

* According to Pierce it is impossible to determine the intent of the Sherman Act, primarily since there were many different motivations of the act.  Nowhere in the voluminous legislative history is there a definitive statement of the intent of the Act.

III. Application of the Sherman Act

A. General Problems

1. Scope

a. Commerce Clause: the issue here was whether Congress even had the power to pass the Sherman Act under the Commerce Clause, or whether the regulation was one to be left for the states.

(1) U.S. v. E.C. Knight (1895): involved the consolidation of the sugar refining market in the hands of one producer.  This was a clear cut case of a monopoly, but the Court held that manufacturing is not part of interstate commerce and therefore Congress does not have the power to regulate it. This precedent was subsequently changed with the expansion of the interpretation of the Commerce Clause.  The Court later eliminated the distinction between manufacturing and commerce

(2) Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar (1975): the Court held in this case that a minimum-fee schedule for lawyers to abide by when doing title examinations on home purchases was open to regulation by Congress under the Commerce Clause as interstate commerce because some home buyers may be from out-of-state and some mortgages may be from out-of-state lenders.

(3) Summit Health v. Pinhas (1992): the issue in this case was whether the decision of a medical peer review board to revoke the plaintiff’s hospital privileges was in interstate commerce so that the Sherman Act would apply.  The plaintiff was an ophthalmologist who refused to require a second surgeon be present during his surgeries.  He claimed the practice was wasteful.  He alleged that the peer review board terminated his privileges because he would not go along with their horizontal scheme to require a second surgeon.  The defendants responded that regardless of whether there was a Sherman Act violation, the Act was inapplicable because their actions were not in interstate commerce.  In a 5-4 decision the Court held that the actions were in interstate commerce, but considering the make-up of the Court today, it is questionable whether the case would come out the same.

(a) Majority Opinion (“infected” with interstate commerce theory): the termination of the plaintiff’s hospital privileges did effect interstate commerce because:

· he treats out-of-state patients;

· the owner of the hospital (a defendant) also had hospitals throughout the world;

· Medicare and insurance payments (which are in interstate commerce) were involved; and

· the results of the peer review decision would have effects on the plaintiff in other states.

(b) Dissenting Opinion: the correct analysis is whether the practical economic consequences of the defendant’s actions affect interstate commerce by restraining trade or interrupting the flow of interstate commerce.  Congress could have made the Sherman Act applicable to prohibit all restraints that use instrumentalities of interstate commerce, but it decided to regulate only those arrangements “in restraint of trade or commerce among the several states.”

(4) The Baseball Exception: in another early case the Court held that baseball was not commerce.  The result has been that baseball until today is not considered commerce.  Football and Hockey, however, are considered commerce.  Congress has passed a special act to subject baseball to the antitrust rules.

b. Extraterritorial Effect of Act: the Sherman Act purports to both interstate and foreign commerce.  The question is to what extent the Court would go to apply the act to foreign transactions.  

(1) American Banana v. United Fruit (1909): involved the monopolistic actions of United Fruit, whereby the company conspired with the authorities in Panama to burn their competitor’s crop.  The Court held that the Sherman Act does not control activities that are legal abroad. (Later changes in interpretation have allowed more extensive application of the Act to extraterritorial activities).

(2) Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California (1993): this case involved a major international conspiracy among insurance companies and reinsurers.  The issue relevant here was whether the Sherman Act would reach the activities of British reinsurance companies.  The Court held that Congress amended the Sherman Act with the clear intention that it cover conduct outside the territory of the U.S. so long as there is an effect on the U.S. economy and consumers.  

(a) Comity Concerns: in Hartford, the Court considered whether the U.S. courts should decline jurisdiction over a matter based on principles of comity.  The general rule of comity is that even where the U.S. courts have jurisdiction, they will not get involved where another country is heavily involved in the issue.  This arises from the act of state doctrine, a principle of international law that holds that United States courts will not get involved with acts of foreign states.  The Court in this case, however, held that the involvement of the Brits was not sufficient to trigger comity.  The Court reasoned that actions that at merely authorized, regulated or encouraged do not raise concerns of comity, since there is no direct conflict with American law.  Mandated actions, however, would lead to direct conflicts with American law and therefore would raise comity concerns.  

(b) Comity vs. Parker v. Brown State Action Defense: principles of comity are just like a Parker state action defense for foreign defendants.  However, unlike the state action doctrine, which allows immunity where the acts are permissive as well as compelled, comity requires compulsion.

c. McCarran-Ferguson Act: this congressional Act exempts “state regulated” insurance from the application of the antitrust laws.  Exception: where there is a group boycott, coercion, or intimidation (but cartels and conspiracies are ok). 

(1) Why Protect Insurance Cos?  Insurance companies going bankrupt would mean direct harm to consumers.  Regulation in this market is necessary to protect consumers.  

(2) No Need for Active State Supervision: unlike the state action doctrine, there is no need for active state supervision under the McCarran-Ferguson Act.  

(3) “State Regulated”: means “formally subject to regulation by a state.”

(a) Effect of a Foreign Corporation: in Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California (1993), the plaintiffs argued that whenever state-regulated companies conspire with foreign non-state regulated companies the conduct can not be state regulated because the foreign companies are not subject to state regulation.  The Court rejected this argument, holding that the just one state-regulated entity brings a conspiracy into the purview of the McCarran-Ferguson Act.  

(4) “boycott”: refusal to do business coordinated with competitors (who have market power = per se illegal under Sherman Act).  This refers to a refusal to deal with someone because of a dispute in an unrelated area.  (If we have a dispute over issue x, and I refuse to deal with you in relation to issue x, it is not a boycott.  If, on the other hand, we have a dispute over issue y, and I refuse to deal with you on issue x, that is a boycott.” See Hartford Fire Insurance.  

d. “Every” contract in restraint of trade: according to the language of Section 1 of the Sherman Act, “every” contract in restraint of trade is prohibited.  This, however, is problematic because every contract restrains trade in one way or another.  Thus, one of the most important debates throughout the history of the Sherman Act has been which contracts in restraint of trade are actually prohibited.

e. Section 2: although Section 2 talks about a prohibition on “attempts to monopolize” it does not proscribe the most common attempt to monopolize, which is actually encouraged by society: ameliorate product and reduce price.  Thus, Section 2 only prohibits some attempts to monopolize.

f. “Learned Profession” exception: an argument that contends that certain professions should not be open to application of the antitrust laws because their chief concern is helping the public, not making a profit (thus, there is not the same assumption about anticompetitive activity, which actually might aid the public, because the defendants are not so concerned with maximizing profits and competition is inconsistent with the profession). In some cases, the Court does seem to apply the rule of reason to the learned professions in situations where the per se rule would normally apply.

(1) Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar Association (1975): the Court rejected the learned profession defense when raised by lawyers in the field of title searches.  The Court, however, left open the possibility that “the public service aspect, and other features of the professions, may require that a particular practice, which could properly be viewed as a violation of the Sherman Act in another context, be treated differently.”

(2) National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States (1978): this case seems to reject the possibility that an anticompetitive restraint can be justified as reasonable because it was promulgated by a learned profession.  The Court held that an admittedly anticompetitive practice can not be reasonable simply because competition in a certain field is undesirable.  The Court explained that Congress determined in passing the Sherman Act that competition itself is good.  Therefore, an argument that competition in certain fields is bad is like an argument that Congress got it wrong in passing the Sherman Act.  Such an argument can not be accepted by the Court.

(3) Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society (1982): in this case doctors got together and set maximum prices for services.  The Court held that this practice was per se illegal and refused to apply the rule of reason despite the fact that the defendants were members of a learned profession.  The Court distinguished Professional Engineers and Goldfarb on the basis that those cases involved claims that the practices were to enhance the quality of the profession service offered.  Here, the defendants argued only that the maximum prices made their services more marketable, which is an argument equally applicable outside the learned professions.

B. Per Se Rule

1. United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Association (1897): the first application of a per se rule to the Sherman Act.  The broad issue was whether the Sherman Act prohibited all contracts in restraint of trade, or only contracts that unreasonably restrain trade.  The railroads argued that their price fixing was reasonable.  The Court held that price fixing agreements between railroads, although possibly reasonable, were violations of the Sherman Act because the Sherman Act prohibits ALL contracts in restraint of trade.  The Court rejected the rule of reason because it would leave the question of reasonableness largely to the companies themselves.  (* This case is no longer good law with respect to the holding that ALL contracts in restraint of trade are per se illegal.  The per se rule, however, has been selectively applied to certain anticompetitive practices, such as horizontal minimum price fixing.)

b. Policy Aspect of Case: Pierce asserted in class that the kind of practices involved here are possibly indicative of a natural monopoly, which will often be more suitable for regulation by an agency than for enforcement of the Sherman Act.  This is because a regulated natural monopoly can be much more efficient, charge lower prices and still be profitable.  On the other hand, an un-natural break-up would force the smaller firms to operate at high marginal costs.

c. Goals of the Sherman Act: Pierce used this as an example of the fact that the Sherman Act can not consistently advance economic efficiency and socio-political goals at the same time.  Here economic efficiency demanded that the actions of the railroads be found illegal, since they had the same effects as a monopoly.  However, the socio-political goal of promoting survival of small firms was no served, since the cartel environment allowed small firms to enter the market and compete effectively by undercutting the large firm’s cartel prices.

2. Addyston Pipe & Steal (1898): this case involved the horizontal allocation of markets.  Specifically, pipe manufacturers entered into an agreement to divide cities in the Midwest among themselves and not to compete with each other, thereby creating monopolies within the cities.  In an appellate court opinion by one-time president and future Supreme Court Justice Taft, the court found that “every” contract that restrains trade is not per se illegal.  Rather agreements in restraint of trade will only be illegal when they are unreasonable.  Normally, to determine the reasonableness of a contract in restraint of trade, a court must look at whether the contract furthers a legitimate primary purpose (“main purpose test” see Mitchell v. Reynolds).  In this case, however, a horizontal allocation of markets was involved.  Such an agreement has no legitimate purpose other than to restrain trade and create monopolies.  In fact, it is a per se exception to the rule of reason, and therefore automatically unreasonable.  

a. Per se exception to the rule of reason: there are some agreements that have such a high potential for adverse effects and no potential for socially beneficial effects, that they are per se violations of the Sherman Act.  This is the case with the horizontal allocation of markets found in this case. 

3. Northern Pacific R. Co.: this case used language similar to that use in Addyston Pipe: “There are certain agreements or practices which because of their pernicious effect on competition and lack of any redeeming virtue are conclusively presumed to be unreasonable and therefore illegal without elaborate inquiry as to the precise harm they have caused or the business excuse for their use.”

C.  Rule of Reason

1. For an early enunciation of the rule of reason, see Addyson Pipe, above.

2. Standard Oil Company of New Jersey v. United States (1911): involved the combination of oil refineries into a trust by Rockefeller so that the trust controlled 90% of the oil refining market.  This case stands for the proposition that the Sherman Act only outlaws contracts that UNREASONABLY restrain trade.  Thus, the government (or private party plaintiff) must prove not only that there was a restraint on trade, but also that that restraint was unreasonable.  Whether a restraint is unreasonable depends on its effects and intent.  In this case, the Court was able to infer intent and effects by looking at Standard Oil’s 90% market share.  (Pierce pointed out that this is great for this case, but it is incredibly hard to prove intent w/o such a startling market share in other cases.) *This case is seen as a major turning point in the Court’s approach to the Sherman Act, a clear rejection of the “all contracts” rhetoric and a commitment to a “rule of reason.”

D. Antitrust Standing Rule

1. Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc. (1977): the issue in this case was whether the defendant (Brunswick) had violated § 7 of the Clayton Act governing mergers by acquiring failing bowling allies and trying to make them successful.  The Court, however, never reached that issue, but instead created the ANTITRUST STANDING DOCTRINE.  (This was a handy tool to allow the Court to avoid precedent that seemed to reach the ridiculous result of finding Brunswick’s activities illegal, although they were plainly procompetitive.)  Specifically, Pueblo was alleging that Brunswick had violated § 7 and therefore Pueblo wanted treble damages in the amount of profits it lost to Brunswick’s competition.  Basically, Pueblo was complaining that Brunswick’s entry prevent it from becoming the only bowling ally in Pueblo and earning monopoly profits.  The Court held that “for plaintiffs to recover treble damages on account of § 7 violations, they must prove more than injury causally linked to an illegal presence in the market.  Plaintiffs must prove antitrust injury, which is to say injury of the type the antitrust laws were intended to prevent and that flows from that which makes defendants’ acts unlawful.  The injury should reflect the anticompetitive effect either of the violation or of anticompetitive acts made possible by the violation.  It should, in short, be ‘the type of loss that the claimed violations would be likely to cause.”  Thus, the Court found that loss of monopoly profits was not the type of injury the antitrust laws were meant to remedy.  This has had a profound effect in the merger are of the antitrust laws since generally competitors oppose mergers because the merged firm would be more efficient and therefore a better competitor.  However, the antitrust laws were not meant to prevent efficiency and therefore such complaints would be barred.  

2. Direct Injury Rule: Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois (1977): in this case the Court held that in order for a private plaintiff to sue for an antitrust violation, that plaintiff must have been directly injured by the defendant’s antitrust violation.  This rule prevents double recovery for a violation because distributors and consumers would not be able to both recover for the same violation.  In practice, the Illinois Brick decision has eliminated may suits by consumers, including those filed as class actions.

a. Passing-on: one argument opposed to the Illinois Brick decision is that the cost of antitrust violations will eventually be passed on to consumers anyway, even if they are not directly injured, since distributors will just raise their prices.  The Court has rejected this argument b/c: (1) it could lead to double recovery; and (2) ignores the loss that a distributor might incur if he raises prices since demand would go down (thus, the cost might not ever be passed on, or if it is, the distributor could still loose profits because of decreased demand).

b. Parens Patrie: the Court held in Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of CA (1972) that a state could not sue on behalf of their citizens, even when the citizens would be able to sue themselves (out of fear of double recovery).  This decision was overruled by amendments to the Clayton Act, §§ 4C-4G.

c. Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society (1982): this case was an example of parens patrie standing of a state on behalf of its citizens.  The direct injury in this case was to the insurance companies, who theoretically would have been charged more by the maximum price fixing scheme.  Thus, a citizen could not sue because he would not have been directly injured.  But because of the amendment to the antitrust laws, the state was allowed to sue.  

IV. Horizontal Restraints

A. Minimum Price Fixing

1. Cartels: an attempt of several firms to act as one firm, thereby giving them the benefits of monopoly power.

2. Rule of Reason

a. Chicago Board of Trade v. United States (1918): involved an agreement between members of the Chicago Board of Trade, that they would not charge the price of commodities from the close of the market one day until the open of the market the next day.  The DOJ argued that this was horizontal minimum price fixing and as such was per se illegal.  The Court, however, held that this practice was subject to the rule of reason and therefore the government would have to establish negative effects of the restraint (an adverse effect on prices; adverse effect on output; adverse effect on consumers; adverse effect on producers).  Even if the government were to prove a negative effect, the defendant could argue that the purpose of the restraint was not anticompetitive and there were positive effects.  Here the court found that any negative effect of the restraint was outweighed by the true purpose of the restraint and its effects to limit the monopoly power of warehousemen in Chicago.

(1) Effects of the Chicago Board of Trade Decision

(a) encouraged long and expensive trials

(b) government’s burden is extremely high – it must prove cartel like effects

(c) government’s case is further complicated because it is forced to respond to the defendant’s justifications for its actions

(d) bottom line: government and antitrust laws were in trouble

b. United States v. U.S. Steel (1920): this was a case of classic horizontal minimum price fixing – 12 previously independent firms form a holding company with the sole purpose to fix minimum prices.  The organization accounted for roughly 50% of the Steel market.  In addition to forming the company, the defendants hosted industry-wide “dinners” to attempt to get other manufacturers to fix their prices.  The Court applied the rule of reason.  It required not only the attempt to set minimum prices, but success.  The Court found that the defendants were not successful and therefore this was only an incomplete monopoly which did not violate the Sherman Act.  Since there was no monopoly, the defendants did not have the chance to abuse their monopoly power.  Bottom Line: despite being one of the strongest cases the government ever brought, the court found for the defendants.

(1) Dissent: the dissent argued that because horizontal minimum price fixing had no conceivable legitimate purpose and such great potential to do harm, it should be a per se violation of the Act without any showing of effects. 

c. United States v. Trenton Potteries (1927): this case involved an agreement between the defendants to fix the price of bathroom fixtures.  Together the defendants controlled 82% of the market.  The trial judge submitted to the jury only the question of whether the defendants had engaged in price fixing.  The defendants appealed their convictions on the grounds that the judge failed to apply the rule of reason when he refused to allow the jury to consider the defendants’ argument that the fixed prices were reasonable.  The government contended on appeal that no such consideration was required.  The Court agree with the government and held that the rule of reason does not mean that defendants can avert liability if they fix reasonable prices.  The rationale for this was in part because firms could conspire to fix prices and then change them to reasonable levels if they were sued.  The Court held that an agreement that creates the power to set arbitrary and unreasonable prices is itself unreasonable, regardless of whether the defendants act on that power before trial.  Thus, the potentiality of setting unreasonable prices is itself unreasonable.  This seemed to be an adoption of a per se rule for horizontal price fixing.

d. Appalachian Coals Inc. v. United States (1933): this case came after the Trenton Potteries case and the government thought that it could win a on a per se illegality argument for price fixing.  It was wrong.  The defendants here were coal producers operating in Appalachia.  They were having problems because of excess capacity, which had driven the price of coal to well below profitable levels.  In response, they got together and formed a single company to sell their coal.  The Court found that the defendants had not “fixed prices” and therefore Trenton Potteries would not apply.  Rather, the defendants had acted reasonably in response to tough market conditions of excess capacity.  The Court reasoned that the Sherman Act was meant to outlaw price fixing, but not price stabilization or price raising.  As far as a reasonableness analysis of the defendants’ intent and the effects of the challenged activity, the Court found that the defendants intent was not to destroy competition, only to get a handle on over production.  The effects of the practice were also not anti-competitive since the defendants did not control enough of the coal market and a new area of competition would open (between consolidated companies like the defendants’).

(1) Bottom Line: the Court held that horizontal minimum price fixing is a legal response to excess capacity

(2) Pierce: the Court's economic theory is flawed because cartels are not the answer to excess capacity.  What will happen is the manufacturers will get together and “stabilize” the price.  The higher price will result in lower demand, therefore increasing the excess capacity.  If the market were allowed to run w/o cartels, the excess capacity would take care of itself because price would drop, thereby increasing demand and forcing the most inefficient producers to close, reducing the excess capacity. 

e. National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States (1978): the issue in this case was whether the engineering cannon of professional ethics violated the Sherman Act by prohibiting engineers from competing on the basis of price for jobs.  The rule of reason was applied to the defendants, rather than the per se rule, because of their status as a learned profession.  The defendant argued that the practice was reasonable because competition among engineers on the basis of price would lead to inferior quality caused cost-cutting efforts, which in turn would endanger the public safety.  The Court rejected this reading of the rule of reason.  Basically, the defendants were arguing that competition itself was bad and therefore their restraint on competition was reasonable.  However, when Congress passed the Sherman Act, it had already made the determination that competition was a good and beneficial to price and quality concerns.  For the defendants to argue that competition causes inferior (even dangerous) quality, is the same as the defendants arguing that the Sherman Act was wrong and therefore shouldn’t be applied.  In the past, all restraints that were upheld as reasonable were found to have actually been procompetitive.  Here the defendant isn’t arguing that the restraint is procompetitive.  Rather, it is arguing that competition is bad.  That does not make a restraint reasonable. 

(1) The Court also felt that this public safety argument could be applied to argued the dangers of competition in any number of other contexts, including the manufacture of drugs, cars, airplanes, etc.

(2) There are other methods of ensuring the public safety in these situations: government regulation, tort law, contract negotiations.

(3) United States v. Brown University (District Court 1992): the District Court in this case held that the only permissible argument under a rule of reason analysis, after the Professional Engineers decision, was that the restraint does not actually have anticompetitive effects (or has procompetitive effects that outweigh the anticompetitive effects).  The Appellate Court reversed in the ground that the DC did not give enough consideration to the defendants’ argument that they were not “in commerce” since they were nonprofit organizations.  

3. Per Se Rule

a. United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co. (1940): this case involved the depression era oil market.  Due to over production, the price of oil had dropped markedly.  The government urged the oil companies to cooperate to come up with a solution.  The large oil companies agreed to buy “distress” oil from smaller manufacturers in order to keep it off of the market and keep the price up.  The government brought suit charging that this was illegal price fixing.  The defendants argued that they were acting according to Appalachian Coal and were not fixing prices, just stabilizing them.  Additionally, the defendants argued even if the label of price fixing is given to their activities, there were nonetheless reasonable.  The Court disagreed and held that horizontal price fixing had been per se illegal since the adoption of the Sherman Act.  The Court held that under the Sherman Act, a combination formed for the purpose and with the effect of raising, depressing, fixing, pegging or stabilizing the price of a commodity in interstate commerce is per se illegal.  Thus, the government need not prove the effectiveness of the agreement, nor rebut the reasonableness of the actions.  

b. United States v. Container Corp of America (1969): represented a loosening of the per se rule.  The case involved the practices of competitors in the cardboard box industry.  Specifically, the defendants had been involved in the exchange of pricing info.  The government maintained that this was a per se violation of the Sherman Act.  The majority claimed that it was apply the per se rule, but it added a step to the analysis that allowed it to escape application of the rule in some circumstances.  In effect the court said “If a defendant ______ he has engaged in horizontal minimum price fixing, a per se violation of the Sherman Act.”  The Court fills in the blank with a set of required facts.  Thus, the question becomes whether the defendants’ actions can be characterized as price fixing.  

(1) Factors the Court used to find a per se violation

(a) Concentrated market (18 firms = 90%)

(b) Fungible commodity (more susceptible to cartelization)

(c) Price inelastic demand (more incentive to fix prices b/c consumers will pay the high prices)

(d) Excess capacity

(e) Declining prices over time (makes firms more desperate to maintain prices)

(f) Low barriers to entry (less likely to be condusive to cartels b/c new firms could enter)

(g) Lots of entry at time of excess capacity (signals excess capacity inducing new entry)

c. Broadcast Music Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System (1979): this issue in this case was whether the issuance of blanket licenses to copyrighted musical compositions at fees negotiated by the defendant organizations on behalf of all composers, is price fixing and per se unlawful under the antitrust laws.  The Court explained that in a case of alleged price fixing, the first question that must be answered is whether the activity involved is actually price fixing.  In this case, the complaint was with blanket licenses issued to broadcasters by music corporations representing composers.  The defendants would issue these licenses and monitor the play of songs.  They would be paid a percentage of the broadcaster’s revenue as compensation for the use of the songs.  The defendants would then pay the musicians a fee based on the amount of play their songs received.  The plaintiff alleged that this was tying and price fixing because all the musicians were getting together to charge the same price for their songs.  The court, however, found that this was not actually a price fixing arrangement.  It reasoned that a combination of three factors made this something else: (1) the copyright laws allowed musicians to charge whatever price they wished for their songs (monopoly profits); (2) the licensing of songs was impossible because musicians individually could not monitor the use, thus the defendants were necessary to allow the musicians to earn the monopoly profits they were entitled to and make the system more efficient (thereby lowering the cost of the songs); and (3) the government had already entered into a consent decree allowing this behavior.  All these factors taken together indicate that this was not the type of “price fixing” activity that was meant to be outlawed by the per se rule.  Not every arrangement between competitors that has an impact on price is a per se violation of the Sherman Act.  Pierce pointed out that this decision may have come out differently today, given the ability of technology to monitor the use of songs.

d. National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma (1984):  the issue in this case was whether the NCAA’s exclusive contract with T.V. broadcasters, which limited the number of appearances of college football teams and set minimum levels of compensation, was a violation of the Sherman Act.  The plaintiffs in this case were two schools who thought (wrongly as it turned out) that they could get more money by being able to contract on their own.  The Court held that the per se rule does not apply to horizontal agreements in markets where the product is “competition itself.”  This is because sports teams must make arrangements (rules) to make the competition fair.  Thus, the rule of reason will be applied to this situation.  Even applying the rule of reason, this arrangement is a violation of the Sherman Act.  A restraint on trade will be unreasonable where the effects of the restraint are anticompetitive or where the intent of the restraint can give rise to an inference that the restraint is anticompetitive.  The restraint in this case restrains price and output and therefore has a significant potential for anticompetitive effects.

(1) Results of Decision: antitrust and professional sports

(a) the “competition itself” language has been used to justify practices in all professional sports, such as salary caps and collective bargaining.

(b) Where the “competition itself” argument leaves off, the labor exception to the antitrust laws kicks in.

(c) Congress has passed special statutes deals with just about all professional sports.

B. Maximum Price Fixing

1. With Socony-Vacuum (see above) the Sherman Act was interpreted to be a per se prohibition on minimum price fixing.  But what about maximum price fixing?

2. Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons (1951): this case involved a suit against two liquor distillers who agreed not to sell their products to retailers who would not agree not to exceed retail prices set by defendants.  The Court held that this was a per se violation of the Sherman Act, citing the language in Socony-Vacuum that “a combination former for the purpose or with the effect of raising depressing, fixing, pegging, or stabilizing the price of a commodity in interstate or foreign commerce is per se illegal.”

3. Conscious Parallelism: the issue here is whether similar behavior by firms in itself can be considered a violation of the Sherman Act.  The Court recognized in Theater Enterprises v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp (1954) that parallel business behavior does not establish a violation of the Sherman Act since well-informed firms would be expected to behave in a similar way in a competitive market.

4. Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society (1982):  this issue in this case was whether the Sherman Act was violated by agreements among competing physicians setting, by majority vote, maximum fees that the may claim in full payment for health services provided to policy holders of specified insurance plans.  The defendants argued that their practices were legal because they had procompetitive effects.  The Court rejected this argument, holding that horizontal maximum price fixing is per se illegal and therefore can not be justified by procompetitive effects.  (Unlike Brown University and Professional Engineers, the Court did not subject the defendants to the rule of reason because of their status as a learned profession).  

C. Allocation of Markets

1. Addyston Pipe (see above): appellate court, per Taft, first found that horizontal allocation of markets is a per se violation of the Sherman Act.

2. Timken Roller Bearing v. United States (1951): this case involved an international combination between US, British and French Timken.  The government charged violations of §§ 1 and 3 of the Sherman Act arising out the defendants’ allocation of territories among themselves.  The defendants argued that (1) this was a joint venture and therefore the allocation was not illegal; (2) the agreement was reasonable and actually allowed them to increase competition in international markets where before the tariffs prevented them from competing.  The Court, however, held that the allocation of markets was a per se violation of the Sherman Act, regardless of reasonableness.

a. Intra-enterprise conspiracy doctrine: first introduced in United States v. Yellow Cab Co. (1941), held that the government may charge members of an integrated corporate family with violations of the Sherman Act arising out of their agreements.  This doctrine allowed the court to reject Timken’s argument that they were all part of the same corporate family and therefore the allocation was not illegal.  The doctrine was finally overruled in Copperweld Corp v. Independence Tube Corp (1984), in which the Court held that an agreement between a parent and a wholly-owned subsidiary was not a combination prohibited by the Sherman Act.  

3. United States v. Topco Associates (1972):  this case involved a cooperative of 25 independent grocery stores whereby they bought certain uniformly named products through a central organization.  The challenged practice was the fact that the cooperative allocated territory among its members.  The defendants admitted the allocation, but contended that the practice was reasonable because it enhanced competition between small independent grocery stores and the giant firms that had taken over the market.  The Court held that any division of markets is a per se violation of the Sherman Act.  It reasoned that this saved the court from making case by case economic decisions it was not equipped to make.

a. Dissent: the dissent argued that this decision was wrong because it was contrary to the purpose of the Sherman Act: to promote competition.

4. Jay Palmer v. BRG (1990): this case arose out of the horizontal allocation of the bar review course market.  The defendant was an upstart bar review course provider that began to compete with the established firm in the Georgia market.  HBJ, the established firm, ran bar review courses in all of the US.  Feeling threatened by the new competition, HBJ approached BRG and the two entered into an arrangement whereby the defendant would have sole rights to the GA market, but would agree not to compete in the rest of the US.  Additionally, BRG would pay a percentage of its profits to HBJ as compensation for not competing.  Immediately after the deal, BRG raised the price of its courses from $150 to $450.  The Court held that this allocation of markets was per se illegal under the Sherman Act.

D. Group Boycotts

1. A third type of conspiracy or combination outlawed by the Sherman Act is a group boycott, whereby groups of competitors agree to boycott certain other firms.  Group boycotts were found to be per se illegal in Fashion Originators Guild.  

2. Fashion Originators Guild of America v. Federal Trade Commission (1941): this suit involved the actions of a dress manufacturer’s trade association to curb the actions of dress pirates.  The defendant in the suit told retail stores that it would no longer sell them dresses if they sold copycat dresses.  The FTC alleged that this was a violation of the Sherman Act and the Clayton Act (§ 3 of which prohibited the selling of goods on the condition that the buyer will not deal in the goods of the seller’s competitor.  The Court held that group boycotts are a per se violation of the Sherman Act because (1) they are a direct attempt to suppress competition; and (2) they limit the choices of manufacturers and retailers.  This is a violation despite the fact that prices may be permanently lowered by a group boycott because the Sherman Act also is intended to help small businessmen. 

a. Unilateral Boycotts would not be illegal because there in no contract in restraint of trade.

3. Standards Setting: many times group boycotts may seem like a good idea to enforce safety standards or illicit social change.  But would such an action violate the Sherman Act.  In Radiant Burners v. Peoples Gas, Light and Coke (1961), the Court seemed to indicated that such actions would be illegal.  In that case, the defendant was a member of the American Gas Association, which promulgated safety standards for gas burners.  The plaintiff’s burner failed to meet the AGA’s standards and therefore members of the AGA were instructed not to sell gas for it.  The practical result was that the plaintiff could not sell its burner because no one could buy gas for it.  The Court held that the defendant’s actions violated the Sherman Act and the safety justification could not justify the actions.  

4. Associated Press v. United States (1945): the AP was sued because of its membership policy.  That policy provided that a newspaper’s membership in the cooperative could be blocked by another member in the applicant’s market.  AP contended that the rule was required because otherwise member newspapers would not investigate local stories because they could get them for free.  The Court held that the per se rule against group boycotts prevented the AP rule.  The Court reasoned that the inability to buy news from the largest news agency, or any one of its multitude of members, can have a serious effect on the publication of competing newspapers.  

5. Silver v. New York Stock Exchange (1963): in this case the defendant sued the NYSE after he was kicked out.  He claimed that he was the victim of a group boycott.  The defendant argued that it was self-regulatory and therefore not exposed to antitrust liability.  The Court held that the defendant’s actions were illegal because it failed to accord the plaintiff his due process rights.

6. Northwest Wholesale Stationers v. Pacific Stationary & Printing Co. (1985):  the issue in this case was whether a per se violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act occurs when a cooperative buying agency comprising various retailers expels a member without providing and procedural means for challenging the expulsion and the joint activity is susceptible to being characterized as a concerted refusal to deal.  The plaintiff is this case was expelled after violating the cooperative’s rules and competing on the wholesale level.  It contended that group boycotts are per se illegal.  The Court disagreed.  The per se rule will not apply to group boycotts if (1) the restraints imposed are ancillary to legitimate business purposes; and (2) the group lacks market power.  In this case the cooperative was not designed to have anticompetitive effects.  Rather, it was meant to increase efficiency and allow small firms to compete more effectively with large firms.  After this decision group boycotts are no longer per se illegal.

a. The Court distinguished Silver on the grounds that (1) NYSE had market power; and (2) the defendant in this case had good reason for its practices.

7. Rothery Storage v. Atlas Van Lines (DC Cir 1986): in a non-Supreme Court decision, the DC Circuit held that the practices of Atlas Van Lines were governed by the rule of reason and were legal under that standard.  Atlas was a 590-member organization of independent common carriers.  The defendant provided its members with scheduling, insurance, uniforms, training, storage, marketing, etc.  Atlas got into trouble over its policy that its members could not compete with Atlas unless they used their own uniforms, scheduling, etc.  The plaintiff was thrown out of the group after he used Atlas’s resources in competition with Atlas.  Rothery charged that Atlas was engaged in a group boycott (as well as horizontal and vertical minimum price fixing.  The Court found that the Rule of Reason should apply.  Atlas survived the analysis on the grounds that the restrain was anicillary to a legitimate business transaction and it had no market power (6%).  The court in this case decided to apply the rule of reason after examining a string of Supreme Court cases that applied the rule of reason to categories of restraints that had previously been governed by the per se rule: BMI (Horizontal Minimum Price Fixing); NCAA (horizontal minimum price fixing); Northwest Stationers (Group Boycotts).  The question is, how much effect was there in the old Supreme Court precedents after the decision of these three cases.

8. Hartford Fire Insurance v. California (1993): “boycott” means a refusal to do business coordinated with competitors (who have market power = per se illegal under Sherman Act).  This refers to a refusal to deal with someone because of a dispute in an unrelated area.  (If we have a dispute over issue x, and I refuse to deal with you in relation to issue x, it is not a boycott.  If, on the other hand, we have a dispute over issue y, and I refuse to deal with you on issue x, that is a boycott.” This means that there is a brand new issue of fact to be determined before a refusal to do business is analyzed as a group boycott – is refusal to deal based on dispute over separate matter?   

E. Trade Associations

1. At best, trade associations give same firms the benefits of research, marketing and the like, that might otherwise only come from consolidation with larger firms.  In other situations, however, trade associations can be seen as nothing more than sophisticated cartels.  The first step in a case against a trade association is to characterize its behavior as violative of the Sherman Act.  

2. American Column and Lumber Company v. United States (1921): this case involved a trade association in the lumber industry.  The TA accounted for 33% of the market.  Its main activity was the collection of pricing and production information from each of its members and the compilation of a report based on that information.  The report, which was issued to each member, listed the price and production of each member.  The government argued that this was just sophisticated price fixing.  The court found a Sherman Act violation based on a combination of three activities which in and of themselves would not have been illegal: (1) meetings and conversations between the TA’s members (the court today will generally look at two factors to determine the significance of such communication – the frequency and the level of the participants – the more frequent and the higher the official, the more likely that the communication will raise an inference of illegal activity); (2) the increase in price of lumber since the inception of the TA (in itself this could signal any number of changes in the market, not necessarily volative of the Sherman Act); and (3) claims of increased profits in recruiting conducted by the TA (TAs should be allowed to puff a little, but here the claims amounted to the admission that the purpose of the TA was to raise price and lower production).

b. Dissent: The Sherman Act was not enacted to prevent the raising of prices.  What has happened here is that the members have become more educated about the market and therefore can make better production and pricing decisions. They still compete with one another, but now they do so in an educated manner.  It should not be illegal to operate a business with a better understanding of the basic law of a market – supply and demand.

3. Maple Flooring Manufacturer’s Ass’n v. United States (1925): this case had facts very similar to those in the American Column case.  The defendant trade association represented about 70% of the manufacturers of wood flooring in the U.S.  The TA collected and disseminated information on manufacturing costs, waste costs, transportation costs and prices charged by its members.  Once again, the government took the position that this was price fixing.  This time, however, the Court disagreed and held that trade associations that gather and disseminate information as to the cost of their product, the volume of production and the actual price of transportation, do not violate the Sherman Act.  This is just a knowledgeable practice of business.  Instead of overruling American Column, the Court distinguished it on the grounds that prices in that case had actually risen as a result of the TA.  

a. Differences from American Column

(2) In Maple Flooring the information was not firm specific (and therefore could not be used by members to enforce a cartel – since monitoring is the biggest hurdle to a successful cartel.  The dissemination of firm specific information gives rise to an inference of a quid pro quo.  That information I normal circumstances could be used to drive a competitor out of business and therefore a firm would be reluctant to give up that info.  However, if the data was being used to fix prices, a firm would not mind his competitor having it.)

(3) In Maple Flooring, member meeting were monitored by lawyers to ensure legality.

b. Averaged data can have socially beneficial effects w/r/t future planning, but little effect on price fixing

V. Vertical Restraints

A. Introduction

1. This section explores the application of the Sherman Act to agreements between non-competitors (specifically, those between manufactures and retailers or distributors).  There are three kinds of cases that arise in this section: (1) resale price maintenance; (2) creation of exclusive territories for dealers; and (3) price discrimination that arises under the Robinson-Patman Act.

B. Price Fixing

1. Vertical Minimum Price Fixing – Retail Price Maintenance

a. Dr. Miles Medicine Company v. John D. Park and Sons Company (1911): This was the first Supreme Court case dealing with vertical minimum price fixing.  Dr. Miles restricted by contract the distribution of its tonics by setting a minimum price for its distributors to sell at.  The defendant in this suit had breached the contract and sold at a lower price.  In defense of the breach, the defendant argued that the contract violated the Sherman Act.  The Court reasoned by analogy to find the plaintiff’s contracts illegal. The Court reasoned that since horizontal minimum price fixing was illegal, and vertical minimum price fixing was a lot like horizontal minimum price fixing, it too should be illegal.  

(1) Problem: horizontal minimum price fixing is illegal because it eliminates competition, creates a virtual monopoly and therefore increases prices.  But resale price maintenance does not necessarily have the same effect.  As the Court pointed out in Dr. Miles, manufacturers are able to eliminate competition, but only intrabrand competition.  All distributors would be forced to maintain the same price for Dr. Miles’s tonics, but consumers would be able to buy another brand if the price went too high.  In fact, vertical minimum price fixing can sometimes act to spur competition by inducing distributors to invest in the product and promote it rather than other products.

(2) Support: the Court’s logic, however, was not completely without merit.  In a situation where several wholesalers go to a manufacturer and demand a minimum price, there is a substantial restraint on competition.  However, this is really just horizontal minimum price fixing masquerading as vertical minimum price fixing.  

(a) Interstate Circuit v. United States (1939): this is a good illustration of the Court’s fear.  Cinema owners in Texas and New Mexico went to each of the movie distributors and demanded that the distributors only sell their movies to theaters that would charge at least $.25 to see the movies.  Each distributor agreed individually to the demand.  

(3) VMPF in Cartels: a vertical minimum price fixing scheme can also be a symptom of a cartel.  Cartels may use such schemes to monitor the activities of their members.  Also, it makes cartels more stable because by cutting price to distributors, the cartel members would not be lowering the final price of the product and therefore members would not be able to undercut each other and make more profits by betraying the cartel.

b. United States v. Colgate and Co. (1919): this case involved a manufacturer who told its distributors that it would no longer sell to them unless they sold at suggested prices.  The Court announced the “Colgate Rule”: in the absence of any purpose to create or maintain a monopoly, the act does not restrict the long recognized right of a trader or manufacturer engaged in an entirely private business, freely to exercise his own independent discretion as to parties with whom he will deal; and, of course, he may announce in advance the circumstances under which he will refuse to sell.  Thus, where a manufacturer UNILATERALLY implements a vertical minimum price fixing scheme the Sherman Act does not apply.  

(1) Problem: the practices upheld in Colgate have exactly the same effect as those overturned in Dr. Miles Medicine.  The Court based the distinction between Dr. Miles and Colgate on the language of the Sherman Act which prohibits “contracts” in restrain of trade.  If the manufacturer acts unilaterally, there is no contract.

(2) Ways to Accomplish VMinPF Legally After Dr. Miles and Colgate

(a) manufactures could establish their own distributors

(b) sell exclusively through “agents” who do not take title to goods

(c) unilaterally implement vertical minimum price fixing regime

c. United States v. Parke Davis Co. (1960): this case involved the pharmaceutical market.  The defendant was a drug manufacturer that wanted to set minimum prices on its products.  It sold to both wholesalers and retailers, and informed them of suggested wholesale and retail prices in a catalogue it distributed to them.  It came to the attention of the defendant that a few of the retailers had been selling below suggested prices.  After contacting the retailers and warning them of possible consequences, the defendant was able to facilitate a temporary truce in the price competition.  However, the arrangement was soon broken and the retailers began once again to sell below suggested prices.  The defendant then contacted its wholesalers and told them not to sell to these particular retailers who were selling below the minimum price.  The wholesalers agreed.  The defendant argued before the Court that it was not liable under the Sherman Act because it had not formed contracts to set the minimum prices (see Colgate Doctrine).  The Court disagreed with the defendant’s interpretation of its behavior.  It found that although unilateral refusal to deal with distributors who violate pricing policy is ok, it is not legal to form agreements to achieve that result.  In this case, the defendant gained adherence to its policy by getting the wholesalers to agree not to sell to the offending retailers.  That is not legal under the Sherman Act.  (Pierce: this is a de facto overruling of the Colgate doctrine.  Rule after Parke Davis: unilateral resale price maintenance + communication with distributors to ensure adherence = illegal agreement.) 

d. Continental T.V. v. GTE Sylvania (1974): In this case, the Court overruled the per se prohibition on vertical allocation of territories.  The reasoning of the decision would seem to also allow for the overruling of the per se prohibition on VMinPF, but the Court has never taken this step. Thus, the practice remains a per se violation today.

e. Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.(1984): the issue in this case was whether the defendant’s vertical minimum price fixing scheme for its agricultural chemicals was a violation of the Sherman Act.  After seeing its market share shrink to 3% and 15% of the relevant markets, the defendant decided to institute a distribution scheme whereby it would limit the number of dealers and protected them from discounters by setting a minimum resale price.  There was not formal agreement between the parties, but the defendant issued a list of suggested prices.  The plaintiff in this suit was involved in the discount sale of the defendant’s chemicals.  The defendant terminated its relationship with the plaintiff because the plaintiff had been selling below suggested prices.  The termination, however, came only after a larger dealer had complained about the plaintiff’s practices.  The Court held that pressure placed on a manufacturer by a distributor to enforce a resale price maintenance plan is analogous to having a contract and therefore violates the prohibition on tying.  The Court looked for communications from the distributors to the manufacturer to make out such a claim, but Pierce pointed out that those communications were ambiguous since distributors could merely be pointing out that others were taking advantage of the rules.

f. Business Electronics Corp v. Sharp Electronics Corp. (1988): involved the termination of Business Electronics (BE) as a Sharp distributor after another distributor complained that BE had been violating the suggested price scheme.  BE brought suit alleging a violation of the law against VMinPF.  The court rejected the claim, holding that in order to have a per se violation of the Sherman Act in a VMinPF situation, there must be: (1) a formal contract between the parties; OR (2) a horizontal price fixing scheme by distributors disguised as VMinPF; OR (3) a horizontal price fixing scheme by manufactures aided by the VMinPF.  None were present here.  This decision is a recognition that (1) vertical minimum price fixing and geographic allocation of markets have the same effects (mainly to discourage intrabrand competition and encourage qualified sales staff); and (2) these effects are socially beneficial unless they (a) are horizontal minimum price fixing by distributors disguised as a vertical scheme, or (b) an aspect of a horizontal minimum price fixing scheme by manufacturers whereby they monitor their competitors to ensure there is no undercutting.

(1) Rule after Business Electronics: vertical minimum price fixing is per se legal, unless you’re an idiot and make a formal contract (or the court finds there is a horizontal minimum price fixing regime run by the distributors or manufacturers).

2. Vertical Maximum Price Fixing

a. Albrecht v. Herald Co (1968):  This case involved the maximum price fixing of the defendant, a newspaper company, for its paperboys.  The defendant had suggested a maximum price for all of its distributors in order to ensure that the paper’s circulation would be as widespread as possible.  The plaintiff, one of the paperboys, began to charge higher than the suggested price, so the defendant hired another paperboy to work the same area and solicit the plaintiff’s customers.  The new PB eventually got 300 of the plaintiff’s 1200 customers to switch.  The plaintiff argued that vertical maximum price fixing was a per se violation of the Sherman Act.  The defendant responded that the maximum price was necessary to prevent the abuse of the exclusive territory allocated to the plaintiff.  The Court agreed with the plaintiff, holding that price fixing is per se illegal because it restrains the freedom of traders to set appropriate prices.  Additionally, the defense that the arrangement was necessary to avoid abuse of the exclusive territories can not prevail because that practice in itself is illegal.

(1) Dissent: Maximum price levels have a beneficial effect on competition and therefore should not face the per se rule.  Additionally, there was no combination here so there can be no combination in restraint of trade.  (The Court considered the new paperboy and a marketing firm hired to solicit customers as the parties with whom the defendant combined to restrain trade.  The dissent argued that these were employees and therefore could not be considered available for a combination.)

(2) This is one of only two antitrust cases to be directly overruled by the Supreme Court.  See State Oil v. Kahn (1997).

b. State Oil v. Kahn (1997): this case involved an agreement between the plaintiff, Kahn, and the defendant State Oil, whereby the plaintiff could lease and operate one of the defendant’s gas stations, but could not exceed a suggested maximum price for the gas.  If the plaintiff did exceed the maximum price, the additional profits would have to be rebated to the defendant.  The plaintiffs argued that under Albrecht vertical maximum price fixing was per se illegal.  The Court held that Albrecht must be overruled.  In reaching that conclusion, the Court noted that lower prices benefit consumers and therefore condemnation of practices that lower prices is dangerous.  Additionally, the Court explained that vertically imposed price limits are unlikely to harm consumers or competition.  The Court’s approach was indicative of the modern approach because it (1) relied on economic analysis of the situation; (2) held that stare decisis is less important in antitrust law because the Sherman Act is an invitation to engage in common law decision-making, which must change as the economy and understanding of economic change.

c. RULE: (after Kahn) ( vertical maximum price fixing is no longer per se illegal.  In theory it is now governed by the rule of reason.  In practice, however, it is per se LEGAL because no one can think of a maximum scheme that would violate the rule of reason.

C. Allocation of Markets – Creation of Exclusive Territories for Dealers

1. White Motor Company v. United States (1963): this case arose out of the activities of White Motor Co., a relatively small manufacturer (1%) of trucks in the U.S.  White had allocated exclusive markets among its distributors.  White argued that this practice was essential in order to promote competition with other larger dealers.  The government argued that the court should use a series of syllogisms in order to find vertical allocation of markets per se illegal.  The reasoning went that horizontal allocation of markets was illegal and therefore vertical allocation of markets must be per se illegal.   The Court, however, found that there might be legitimate purposes for granting exclusive territories to dealers and since there was not enough information yet, the practice should not be condemned as per se illegal.

2. United States v. Arnold Schwinn & Co (1967): the reasoning in White did not last long.  In this case, the defendant was a manufacturer of bicycles who had previously held a dominant position in the market, but had seen its market share drop to 11%.  In order to become more competitive, Schwinn decided to adopt a new marketing strategy.  Basically, it cut the number of Schwinn distributors to the 5,500 franchises which had been the most successful in selling the bikes.  It then awarded those dealers exclusive territories for the sale of Schwinn bikes.  The dealers were allowed to sell other bikes in their stores, but were restricted in the sale of Schwinns so that they could not sell the bikes to non-franchised Schwinn retailers or discount distributors.  Schwinn also had exclusive deals with wholesale distributors that the wholesalers would sell only to franchised dealers and only in their allocated market.  The retailers could also get their supply of bikes by means of consignment or directly from Schwinn.  The Court held that the allocation of exclusive markets was a per se violation of the Sherman Act because it retrained the free alienation of the products.  The Court also found the distribution plan, whereby the wholesale distributors sold only to their assigned markets, was a per se violation.  However, where Schwinn retained title to the bikes and distributed them either directly or by consignment, the per se rule did not apply.  Under the rule of reason these distribution plans survived since there was interbrand competition and dealers were allowed to sell bikes of other manufacturers.

b. This is one of only two cases in the history of antitrust law that was overruled directly.  See the Court’s 1977 opinion in Continental.  

c. The Court distinguished the opinion from White on the grounds that Schwinn was neither a new market entrant nor a failing firm.

d. Bottom Line: held that vertical allocation of markets is per se illegal where title passes to distributors.  Where no title passes, the rule of reason applies.

3. Continental T.V. Inc. v. GTE Sylvania (1977): One of only two cases directly overruling prior Supreme Court case – Schwinn. (Other was State Oil v. Kahn’s overruling of Albrecht v. Herald in the vertical maximum price fixing area).  The issue in this case was whether the vertical allocation of territories among dealers is a per se violation of the Sherman Act.  The factual scenario was nearly identical to the situation in Schwinn.  Sylvania found its market share dwindling to 1-2% so it decided to restrict the markets of its franchisees in an effort to give them more incentive to push the product.  Thus, Sylvania limited the number of franchised dealers in any given area and required franchisees only to sell from locations approved by Sylvania in the franchise agreement.  This particular suit came about when Continental tried to open a new store in an unauthorized location and Sylvania terminated their franchise status and sued to recover money owed.  Continental cross-claimed that Sylvania’s franchise agreements violated the antitrust laws.  The District Court instructed the jury on the basis of the Schwinn rule that if Sylvania had restricted the distribution of the goods after title had passed to its dealers, there was a per se violation of the Sherman Act.  The jury returned a verdict against Sylvania.  The Appellate Court tried to distinguish the Schwinn decision on grounds of different market shares and different competitive impact.  The Supreme Court found that there was no meaningful way to distinguish the two situations since they both involved vertical restrictions on the freedom of dealers to dispose of merchandise as they wished.  Thus the Court overruled the Schwinn rule.  The vertical allocation of markets is no longer per se illegal, and such transactions must be evaluated under the rule of reason. The Court also abolished the distinction between “agents” and “dealers” that was created in Schwinn.

a. Reasoning: whereas vertical restrictions prevent intrabrand competition, they promote interbrand competition by allowing manufacturers to achieve higher efficiency.  The antitrust laws are concerned with interbrand competition over intrabrand competition.  Also, economists and legal scholars agree that Schwinn was a bad decision.

b. Effect on Vertical Minimum Price Fixing: although vertical allocation of markets and vertical minimum price fixing both have the same purpose (to give dealers incentive to push a manufacturer’s product), the Court in Continental did not overrule the prohibition on VMinPF.  In fact, the Court has never overruled the prohibition on this practice.

D. Group Boycotts

1. Klor’s Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores (1959): this case arose out of the San Francisco appliance market.  The plaintiff, Klor’s, a small discount appliance store, sued a competing department store, Broadway-Hale, and the manufacturers of certain household appliances.  The core of the complaint was that through the urging of Broadway-Hale, the manufacturers had agreed not to sell their products to Klor’s anymore.  Broadway-Hale was interested in this occurrence because it was being undersold by the discount stores.  The defendants argued that this was not a matter for the antitrust laws because there were hundreds of other appliance stores still left in the market, and Broadway-Hale had not conspired with other retailers, but rather manufacturers.  The Court rejected the defendants argument can held that group boycotts are PER SE illegal.  Thus, there was no need to show immediate negative effects on the market since the defendants actions were considered so dangerous and likely to cause negative effects (at least in the future after all the little stores are picked off one by one).

E. Price Discrimination

1. Generally: §2(a) of the Robinson-Patman Act deals with price discrimination.  It was a depression era statute passed to protect small businesses from larger chain stores.  Specifically, the purpose of the Act was to prohibit “unfair price discriminations” against the small independent store owner.  It provided for equal prices for all, generally w/o regard for quantity purchased.  This Act was enacted in part to get around some of the sneaky ways that were developed to circumvent the Clayton Act’s prohibition on price discrimination, such as advertising, brokerage fees and commissions.  In order to enforce the Act, liability was created on the part of buyers.  Pierce dislikes the statute, seeing it as a weapon for small businesses to sue chain stores.  He also noted that courts disfavor applying this and therefore tend to avoid doing so.

2. Section 2(a): It shall be unlawful for any person engaged in commerce…to discriminate in price between different purchasers of commodities of like grade and quality…where the effect of such discrimination may be substantially to lessen commerce or tend to create a monopoly in any line of commerce.

3. Exceptions to the Act: the Act had several exceptions to price discrimination:

e. An allowance was made to reflect cost differences that might accompany the mass manufacture or other manufacture of a product;

f. A seller may change the price of goods if the market conditions change;

g. A seller may lower the price of his goods to meet the price of a competitor;

h. A seller has the right to choose his own customers based on such factors as credit risks.  

i. Cooperatives, whereby a group of independent merchants get together and will have one jobber w/ sufficient funds to purchase their goods at quantity prices and warehouse them or form a separate  corporation and buy stick in it, are not prohibited.

VI. Tying 

A. Per Se Rule Applied to Tying

1. Tying is prohibited both by the Sherman Act (§1 restraint on trade) and the Clayton Act § 3 (agreement that substantially lessens competition).  Tying has been said to be per se illegal (see International Salt) because (1) it denies consumers there independent judgment as to what they can buy; (2) insulates a product from the stresses of a competitive market; and (3) prevents competitors from offering goods in the competitive market (since they would have to match the services and combination offered by the tied product).

2. International Salt Co. v. United States (1947):  this case involved a contract between the defendant/lessor, the holder of patents on salt manufacturing machines, and its lessees.  Under the terms of the contract, lessees were required to buy salt from the defendant for use in their machines.  There was an exception to this requirement if a lessee could get an equal grade of salt for a cheaper price from someone else.  The Court held that tying is per se illegal under Clayton § 3 where it tends to substantially lessen competition.  Here, salt manufacturers were not able to compete for sales to those leasing the defendant's machines.

c. This was probably a way for the defendant to monitor how much other salt manufacturers were charging for their product (thus could be monitoring scheme for a cartel or just a better way to gain info on competitors).

d. Defendant's patent monopoly profit defense did not work here because the Court reasoned that the defendant was trying to earn double monopoly profits (on both the machines and the salt), to which it was not entitled.  (See section of outline on relationship between patents and antitrust law).

4. Market Dominance: 

a. Northern Pacific Railway v. United States (1958):  it has been said that in order to qualify for the application of the per se rule the defendant must have had market dominance with respect to the tying product.  In this case the Court addressed that issue in the context of a railroad’s land lease agreements.  As the railroads expanded throughout the U.S. they were given land grants.  In this case the defendant railroad had been selling and leasing that land to other users.  The government brought suit over an aspect of the lease agreements that required the lessees to ship any products produced from the land on the defendant’s rail line.  The government charged under International Salt this was per se illegal and no further analysis was necessary.  The defendant argued that it did not have market dominance and therefore could not have committed a violation of the Sherman Act (Clayton Act didn’t apply because shipping is not a commodity). (The logic of this argument is illustrated by the example of a seller of flour who wants to tie sugar to any future sales.  If that seller doesn’t have market dominance, and the buyers don’t want the sugar, they will simply buy from one of the seller’s competitors, therefore not causing any concern for the antitrust laws.)  The Court held that tying arrangements are per se illegal “whenever a party has sufficient economic power with respect to the tying product to appreciably restrain free competition in the market for the tied product and a ‘not insubstantial’ amount of interstate commerce is affected.”  The Court found that although the defendant did not have a dominant position in the land market, its economic power and the amount of interstate commerce affected were sufficient to meet this test.  Thus, the Court rejected the market dominance argument, but also allowed for another step before the per se rule was to be applied (defense: didn’t have sufficient economic power, not enough commerce effected).

b. United States v. Loew’s Inc. (1962): this case involved the tying of films together in contracts for exposition on television.  If a T.V. station wanted to show a film, it could not just buy the rights to that film, but had to buy a block of films, some of which were low quality.  The Court explained its rule for when to apply the per se rule to tying: the per se rule against tying will be applied whenever a seller has sufficient economic power with respect to the tying product to appreciably restrain free trade and competition in the market for the tied product.  

(1) Sufficient Economic Power: The Court noted that “sufficient economic power” could be shown through market dominance, but need not be.  Where a defendant has a product that is desirable or unique it may also have sufficient economic power.  The Court found that patents and copyright are evidence that the defendant’s product is sufficiently unique to lead to a conclusion of market power.  

(2) Not Insubstantial Restraint on Commerce: the Court found that the restraint on commerce imposed by the tying arrangement was not insubstantial because of the large quantities of films sold buy the defendants.

c. Fortner Enterprises v. United States Steel Corp. (1969): this case involved the tying of steel prefabricated home to low interest loans made by the defendant.  The defendant had agreed to extend favorable interest rates to the plaintiff, if the plaintiff would use the defendant’s prefabricated homes in his construction.  The plaintiff alleged that this was a per se violation of the Sherman Act.  The District Court found that the defendant did not have sufficient economic power w/r/t the tying product (credit) in order for the practice to come under the per se rule.  The plaintiff appealed.  The Court held that the DC misinterpreted the per se rule against tying.  Even if the defendant does not have sufficient market power w/r/t the tying product, he can still be found to have violated the Sherman Act if the restraint imposed by the tying was unreasonable.  The result of finding insufficient market power is only that the plaintiff can not take advantage of the per se rule.  Additionally, the Court held that the amount of commerce affected here was not insubstantial.  The Court reasoned that a “not insubstantial” amount meant only that in dollar value the amount is not de minimis.  In this case, $9 million over three years was not insubstantial.  (Also, given the extremely favorable interest rates being offered by the defendant, it could be concluded that the defendant was offering a unique product and therefore gain market power that way.)

(1) Dissent: tying favorable credit is just another form of price competition.  Instead of offering a lower price on a product itself, the seller offers lower financing rate to make the product more attractive (think low APRs in car sales).  Thus, credit and the product it relates to are a single product.  (Also, Court should have required market power in the credit market.)

d. United States Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enterprises (1977) (Fortner II): nearly a decade after the Supreme Court decided Fortner I, the case worked its way back up.  U.S. Steel had lost after a jury verdict and the judge refused to grant a jnov.  The Court reversed the decision on the grounds that the defendant did not have market power with respect to the tying product (credit).  “Previous tying cases focus attention on whether the seller has the power within the market for the tying product to raise prices or require purchasers to accept burdensome terms that could not be exacted in a completely competitive market.”  The fact that U.S. Steel offered of credit at a uniquely favorable rate did not give it the kind of market power that would trigger the per se rule prohibiting tying (since contractors could just go to other creditors if they found U.S. Steel’s terms unreasonable).  In reality, this decision overruled Fortner I, but the Court did not cast it in such explicit terms.

e. Jefferson Parish (1984): this case involved the alleged tying of anesthesia to surgery.  The defendant hospital had entered into an exclusive dealing contract with one firm of anesthesiologists.  The plaintiff was a doctor who had applied to practice at the hospital and was refused because of the contract.  In name, the court retained the per se rule against tying (despite the fact that exclusive dealing contracts were already governed by the rule of reason).  However, the four-justice plurality seems to have abandoned the per se rule.  Brennan and Marshall in concurrence wrote as if the per se rule had been retained in its previous form.  Three other concurring justices advocated the overthrow of the per se approach and the adoption of the rule of reason.

(1) Prior tying cases

(a) Northern Pacific: any tying is per se illegal

(b) Fortner I – Fortner II: whether market power is required

(c) Times Picayune, Jerrold Electronics: single product inquiry

(2) Rule prior to Jefferson Parish: the government only had to prove two things in order to trigger the per se rule:

(a) there were two separate products involved

(b) there was a not insubstantial amount of commerce involved

(3) Issues dealt with in the case:

(a) Whether surgery and anesthesia are separate products

(A) Plurality: separate products because separate demand for products (can by them separately)

(B) 3-Justice Concurrence: same product because: (1) everyone getting surgery wants anesthesia; (2) no demand for anesthesia absent surgery; (3) good for consumers to have anesthesia chosen for them.  

(b) Whether tying violated the antitrust law (whether the per se rule applies)

(A) Plurality: not illegal because the defendant’s market share (30%) is not sufficient to trigger the per se rule.

(B) 3-Justice Concurrence: not illegal because same product and therefore rule of reason.  Even if same product, not illegal under a modified rule of reason:

(i) Does seller have market power w/r/t tying product (surgery) ( (no)

(ii) Is seller likely to acquire market power w/r/t tied product (anesthesiologists) ( (no)

(iii) Is it rational to treat the two products separately

(iv) Do efficiency gains outweigh potential competitive harm

(c) What is the relevant geographic market ( East Jefferson Parish

(4) Rule: per se in name only? A plaintiff, in order to trigger the per se rule must show: (1) two separate products; and (2) sufficient market share in the tying product (rather than a not insubstantial amount of commerce).

f. Kodak v. Image Technical Services (1992):  this is the most recent Supreme Court Case dealing with tying.  It provides helpful clues to modern analysis.  The allegation was that Kodak impermissibly tied parts to service.  It argued that (1) parts and services were a single integrated product; and (2) it did not have sufficient economic power in the to justify the per se rule.

(1) “Tying”: a tying arrangement violates § 1 of the Sherman Act if the seller has “appreciable economic power” in the tying product market and if the arrangement effects a substantial volume of commerce in the tied market.  

(2) Single Product: in order to have separate products, there must be sufficient consumer demand so that it is efficient for a firm to provide service separately from parts.  Products can be useless without each other and still be separate products (i.e., cameras and film).

(3) Market Power: market power is the power to force a purchaser to do something that he would not do in a competitive market (the ability of a single seller to raise price and restrict output).  Kodak argued that it did not have market power in the tying market, despite its near 100% share, because competition in the equipment market prevented it from charging monopoly prices in the parts-service markets (since consumers would just buy from a different competitor with lower parts-service costs).  The Court rejected this argument because (1) informational costs (informational deficit) prevent consumers from making totally informed decisions (and thus Kodak does have the power to raise parts-service prices without losing equipment sales); and (2) switching costs prevent consumers from changing to other equipment, despite Kodak’s artificially high prices (so long as it remains cheaper to pay the high parts-service prices and not invest in new equipment).  

(4) Dissent The issue in this case is whether a manufacturer facing interbrand competition in an equipment market can ever really have market power in a wholly derivative aftermarket.  In this case the court condemns Kodak for having “market” power, when all Kodak actually has is the normal inherent power any manufacturer has over its own brand of equipment.  It is anomalous that Kodak would have faced the rule of reason if it had tied parts and service to the sale of its equipment (since Kodak did not have market power in the equipment market) but it would face per se liability for tying service to parts (since it has “market” power w/r/t the parts market).  The plaintiffs in this case are just trying to get around the rule of reason.  The Court today holds that a facial showing of market share in a single-brand aftermarket is sufficient to invoke the per se rule and the existence of vibrant interbrand competition is not a defense.  In the absence of interbrand power, a seller’s predominant or monopoly share of its single-brand derivative market does not connote the power to raise derivative market prices generally by reducing quality.  This is because a rational consumer would consider the overall price of a product and refuse to purchase it if its service cost drove the product’s price above competitive levels.  The Court holds that a seller’s inherent control over the unique parts for its own brand amounts to “market power” of a character sufficient to permit invocation of the per se rule against tying.  This should not be the case.

(5) Analysis from Kodak (issues unresolved in Jefferson Parish):

(a) Single Product Analysis – is there a single integrated product or two separate products?

(b) Does the defendant have “market power” with respect to the tying product?

(c) Is there a dangerous probability that the defendant will obtain market power w/r/t the tied product?

(d) Pro-efficiency justification (if the tying arrangement makes the product more efficient and better for consumers, than – some argue – it should not be illegal).

(6) Advantages of Integrating Parts-Service for a durable, complicated product:

(a) protect the reputation of the product;

(b) ease financing for consumers;

(c) get quality control.

(7) Procedural Standing of this case: it is important to recognize that this case was before the court on a motion for summary judgment by Kodak.  All the Court held was that the plaintiffs could make out a claim, not that they actually did.

(8) Similarities between Kodak and Aspen (see Monopoly section below): both cases where the Court found problems w/ changes in practices.  Thus, good advice to clients would be to make a decision up front to integrate parts and services.  If the client ever wants to change the practice, that is fine.

(9) Similarities between Kodak and Matsushida: both involved claims by plaintiffs that seemed to be based on far-fetched economic theories.

(10) Chicago School vs. Post Chicago School: the Chicago School of economic theory holds that all of the Supreme Court’s decisions have been wrong.  The Post Chicago school agrees for the most part, but finds that there could be some good in the decisions (predatory pricing could be bad under certain circumstances).

B. Single Product Question

1. Generally: manufacturers have the power, to a certain extent, to define their product.  Thus, it is not tying to have the tires included on a car.  The issue here is where to draw the line.  When can a thing be defined as a single product and when is it multiple tied products?  This issue allows courts wiggle room within the structure of the per se rule.  If a judge doesn’t want to strike down what seems to be a (reasonable) tying arrangement, he may simply find that the thing is one single product.

2. Times-Picayune v. United States (1953): the issue in this case was whether the defendant had engaged in illegal tying when it forced advertisers to buy ads in the evening newspaper it published if they wanted ads in the morning newspaper.  The Court reinforced the per se rule of tying, but found that the evening and morning newspaper were the same product.  Since there was no distinct commodity, there could be no tying.  

3. United States v. Jerrold Electronics Corp (1961): this case involved a defendant engaged in the business of television antenna systems.  He was present at the beginning of this market and had always sold the different components as part of a single product (receiving and boosting systems and household connection).  The Court held that although in the beginning the product was a single product, as technology and the industry evolved the components became products on to themselves.  This is like a newly formed market exception to the tying rule.

4. See Jefferson Parish and Kodak.
C. Franchise Agreements

1. Generally: in a franchise agreement, a franchisee is required to use certain products and take certain actions consistent with the franchisor’s specifications.  Can this be a violation of the tying rule, to force the franchisee to take products along with the franchise name?

2. Susser v. Carvel Corp (1964): this case involved a franchise for an ice cream stand that required the franchisee to buy the ice cream mix, cones and spoons from the franchisor.  The Court held that this did not violate the Sherman Act because it was all one product.  Reputation for uniformity and quality in ice cream was what the franchise agreement was all about.

3. Siegel v. Chicken Delight (1971): this case seemed to reach the opposite result from Carvel.  Here, the Court held that the franchisee was paying for the defendant’s trademark and not frying equipment and coating, and therefore forcing the sale of those things together was illegal tying.

4. Principle v. McDonalds Corp (1980): in this case, the plaintiff alleged illegal tying, relying on Siegel, because McDonalds required its franchisees to lease buildings from it.  The plaintiff argued that he was paying for the trademark and not the building.  The Court distinguished Siegel on the grounds that franchises have evolved since then and held that “the modern franchisee pays not only for the right to use a trademark but for the right to become part of a system whose business methods virtually guarantee his success.”  Thus, the Court established a test: where the challenged aggregation is an essential ingredient of the franchised system’s formula for success, there is but a single product an no tie exists as a matter of law.  The Court found that the distinctive shape of McDonalds buildings and the expert analysis of their location are part of the formula of success and therefore are part of the overall product being sold by the franchise.  This was the effective end of franchise tying litigation.

VII. Exclusive Dealing Contracts

1. Standard Oil Company of California v. United States (1949): this case involved an exclusive dealing contract between the defendant and independently owned gas stations that agreed to sell only the defendant’s gas.  About half of the Standard Oil stations were organized in this fashion.  All of Standard’s stations made up 23% of the market.  The Court held that exclusive dealing contracts are NOT per se illegal under Clayton § 3 (despite the fact that tying is).  Rather, the government must establish that such arrangements are illegal by showing that they cover a “substantial” part of the market.  In this case that requirement was fulfilled and therefore the defendant can not enter into such exclusive arrangements.

b. Rationale: the Court was probably thinking that exclusive dealing arrangements can sometimes be positive and therefore should not be per se illegal.  Specifically, exclusive dealing contracts are an essential way which manufacturers assure the quality of their products.  (In contrast, the Court found that there is nothing good that can come from tying arrangements.

c. Dissent (Douglas): this is a poor decision because what will happen now is Standard will buy out or build all of its own service stations and no more independent owners will exist.  The result will be the same.  There is no sense in saying that it is illegal to accomplish a result through one means but not another.  

VIII. Monopolization

A. Sherman Act § 2

1. Section 2 of the Sherman Act deals with monopolization.  It does not make it illegal simply to have a monopoly.  Rather, in order to have an illegal monopoly, the plaintiff must show: (1) the defendant has a monopoly; and (2) there was something wrong with the behavior the firm used to get the monopoly.  This is the case because the Sherman Act does not want to prohibit natural monopolies, or firms from gaining monopolies because of superior skill and efficiency.  This rationale is what gave birth to the often quoted: “Size alone doesn’t make a monopoly.”

2. United States v. Alcoa Company of America  (1945 – 2nd Cir sitting for the Supreme Court b/c the justices owned shares of Alcoa): this case involved the alleged monopoly of the aluminum industry by Alcoa.  The government argued that Alcoa controlled 90% of the virgin ingot market and therefore constituted a monopoly in violation of § 2 of the Sherman Act.  Alcoa argued that it did not actually account for 90% of the market because of second-hand ingot should be factored in.  Additionally, Alcoa argued that even if it did control 90% size alone was not enough to make it an illegal monopoly.

a. Definition of the Relevant Market: The government charged that Alcoa controlled 90% of the ingot market.  This market share was based on a definition of a market that included goods manufactured by Alcoa using ingot (thus ingot that never reached the market) and did not include second-hand ingot.  Alcoa argued that the definition of the relevant market should be changed to correct these errors (which would have resulted in Alcoa only having a 33% market share).  The Court, however, thought that the current market definition was correct.  (1) Alcoa’s use of ingot still effects the market and the price and production of ingot.  (2) Alcoa controls the second-hand ingot market since it is basically the only manufacturer of ingot.  Thus, Alcoa’s pricing and production decisions are based at least in part on analysis of the impact that ingot will have if it reaches the secondhand market.

b. Alcoa argued that size alone can not make a monopoly illegal.  This is true, but Alcoa can not come under that axiom because it took steps to exclude competition.  

c. Remedy: the Court, despite finding a section 2 violation, decided not to break up Alcoa.  The decision was based on the government’s involvement in the involvement due to WWII and the eventual plan to sell the government facilities to private companies, thereby breaking up Alcoa’s monopoly. 

3. United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corp (District Court 1953): the defendant in this case was charged with § 2 monopolization.  It had gained success through a combination of patents, economies of scale; superior products and service, and a leasing program.  The only challenged activity was the leasing program.  United Shoe had 75% of the market.  The Court found a § 2 violation, but did not order divestiture.  Rather, United Shoe was ordered to cease its leasing program and provide a sale option.  Fifteen years later the government brought the suit back to court and this time the court ordered divestiture since United Shoe still had 48% of the market.

a. Ramsey Pricing: the leasing program used by the defendant was a form of Ramsey Pricing whereby the defendant charged firms according to the value they attached to product.  Thus, shoe manufacturers who attached the highest value to the defendant’s machines paid the highest price.  This is great for competition one market down from the lessor because it means that barriers to entry are low.  The shoe manufacturers like this system.  Other manufacturers of shoe manufacturing machines, however, are closed out of that market.  This type of pricing only works with leasing b/c otherwise, manufacturers who paid less for the machines would turn around and sell them for a profit to manufacturers would have to pay more.

b. International Salt Co. v. United States (1947) also involved an example of Ramsey Pricing: by forcing lessees of a salt manufacturing machine to buy salt from the lessor, the lessor was actually charging the lessees according to how much salt they used.

4. Aspen v. Aspen Highlands (1985): this case involved the skiing market in Aspen, Colorado.  The defendant was the owner of three of the four slopes in the Aspen area (80%).  The plaintiff was the owner of the fourth slope.  Because of the geographical make-up of the area, it was not possible to build any more slopes.  Prior to this suit, the parties had engaged in a joint marketing program, whereby visitors would be offered week-long passes good at any of the four slopes.  Profits were then divided either based on actual use of the slopes, or on random surveys intended to measure actual use.  This dispute arose after a disagreement on how to divide future profits.  The defendant wanted to give the plaintiff a fixed percentage of the sales, based on the prior year’s analysis of the use of the slopes.  The plaintiff objected that those projections were not an accurate measure of the number of people using the plaintiff’s slopes.  The defendant refused to re-enter the joint marketing plan and the plaintiff sued.  The Court found that the defendant engaged in an illegal monopolization of the market.  

a. What was the Court’s reasoning?

(11) The most frequent response is that the physical terrain and the preferences of skiers for flexible passes created a type of essential facility to which the defendant had denied the plaintiff access.

b. Actual problems in this situation: although suit was brought because of the defendants refusal to engage in the joint marketing arrangement, there were other, more obvious, antitrust problems raised by the case: (1) the defendant was actually a merger of two firms (one which had two slopes and one which had one) into one dominant firm (thus a potential violation of Clayton § 7); and (2) the horizontal price fixing involved in the joint marketing arrangement.

c. Pierce suggested that the Court might have been mislead by the relevant geographic market.  Whereas the defendant controlled 80% of the Aspen area, Aspen slopes can be easily replaced by those in Vail, etc.  If the passes to one city got too expensive, then skiers would just plan their vacations for another resort town.

d. Pierce: no one actually knows what this case stands for, so it is cited for numerous propositions.  

5. United States v. Syufy (9th Circuit, 1990): in this circuit case, the issue was whether Syufy had a monopoly over the Las Vegas movie market.  Syufy had acquired 93% of the movie theaters in Las Vegas at the time of this suit.  The DOJ challenged the final merger that gave Syufy 93% under the Clayton Act and § 2 of the Sherman Act.  The district court held that the defendant did not have monopoly power and therefore the government’s case should be dismissed.  The 9th Circuit, in an opinion of Judge Kozinski agreed, finding that the defendant in fact did not have monopoly power in the market.  This is a good example of the saying that size alone does not make a monopoly.  The court held that monopoly power meant the power to exclude competition or control prices.  The court then analyzed both factors and determined that Syufy did not have either.

a. Power to Exclude Competition: the court explained that the defendant did not have the power to exclude competition because the barriers to entry were so low.  (Also the court noted that in fact the defendant did not have power because there had been a steady stream of new entrants since he had acquired the 93% share.)  The court included a helpful guide to the factors that may be considered when determining the barriers to entry in a particular market:

(1) onerous front-end investments;

(2) government regulation or licensing that makes entry hard;

(3) a network of exclusive contracts or distribution arrangements;

(4) business dependent on a scarce commodity (access to critical resources/essential facility doctrine)

b. Power to Control Prices: the court explained that there was no argument that the defendant had been controlling the price of movie tickets.  Rather, the government alleged that the defendant had the power to dictate to film distributors the price that would be paid for films.  The court rejected this argument on several grounds:

(1) the customers were large Hollywood studios who were able to take care of themselves;

(2) the defendant actually paid higher than normal prices for his films;

(3) the defendant suffered from diseconomies of scale, meaning that he had to supply so many theaters with films, he had little choice but to accept whatever price the studios were charging, otherwise his screens would be blank.

c. Importance: seems to hold that there can never be a monopoly in violation of § 2 when the barriers to entry of a market are low.

d. Kozinski criticized the DOJ for bringing this case, but Pierce seemed to indicate that this criticism was unfair because the defendant had acquired near 100% of a market and there was evidence that he had abused that power.

e. Real Effects of this Merger: this case represented the birth of an innovative new idea and the effects that normally come with such innovation.  Syufy discovered a superior way to run a movie theater – the multiplex.  His idea was so good that the offsetting efficiencies (high economies of scale)  outweighed the potential harm to consumers and lead to lower prices and a more enjoyable movie-going experience.

6. Kodak v. Image Technical Services (1992):  for facts see tying, above.  The Court held that the offense of monopoly under § 2 of the Sherman Act has two elements: (1) the possession of monopoly power in the relevant market; and (2) the willful acquisition or maintenance of that power as distinguished from growth or development as a consequence of a superior product, business acumen, or historic accident.  

a. Monopoly Power: under § 2 monopoly power means something greater than market power in § 1 (such as is necessary for a tying arrangement to be per se illegal).  Thus, the defendant must have the power to control prices and exclude competition.

b. Anticompetitive Use of Monopoly Power: the second element of § 2 is that the defendant must have used monopoly power to foreclose competition, to gain a competitive edge, or to destroy a competitor.  Such anticompetitive action can be justified is a defendant can show a valid business reason for the actions – including (1) desire to maintain high quality products; (2) prevent free riding.

7. Remedies: Divestiture: The AT&T Case (1982): involved the monopoly that AT&T held over the American phone systems.  Before the case could go to trial, a consent decree was entered.  AT&T was divided into seven firms – one long distance and six regional operating companies.  Local service was considered a natural monopoly environment.  Local lines are considered essential facilities to which long distance competitors must be given equal access.  The 1996 Telecom Act declared that local service would no longer be considered a natural monopoly.  The Act reversed the consent decree in that local firms were allowed to provide long distance and long distance firms could provide local service.  

B. Predatory Pricing

1. Introduction: one theory that has been asserted as to how firms may attempt to monopolize a market is through predatory pricing – whereby a would-be monopolist drops his prices so low that the competitors in the field are not able to keep pace and eventually exit the market.  Then, theoretically, the new monopolist would raise his prices to monopoly levels and make back the losses he incurred during the predatory pricing.  McGee, a critic of this theory, contends that predatory pricing can not work and therefore the antitrust law should be unconcerned if a few firms are so stupid to try it (since consumers will only reap lower prices and the predatory pricer will never be able to raise his prices).  McGee explains that predatory pricing can not work because at the very point that the would-be monopolist thinks he has won, after incurring heavy losses he has driven his competition out of the market and is now ready to raise prices, if he ever does raise prices he will face new competition in the form of new market entrants.

2. Masushita v. Zenith (1986): here the plaintiff, Zenith, accused 21 Japanese manufactures of T.V.s of predatory pricing in the US. (In effect, Zenith is accusing the defendants of having a reverse cartel – unlike the normal cartel, which forms in order to raise prices, the defendants predatory pricing cartel was alleged to have gotten together and reached arrangements to lower prices.)  Zenith supported its claim by pointing to the government sanctioned cartel run by the defendants in Japan and alleging that those monopoly profits were being used to offset the losses of the predatory pricing scheme in the US.  The Court, was unimpressed with Zenith’s arguments and pointed to the fact that after 20 years of the allegedly predatory pricing, Zenith maintained a 40% share of the market.  At that rate, it would take forever for the defendants to drive the plaintiff out of the market and form their monopoly and there would be no prospect of ever regaining the lost profits.

a. Pierce: the motivation for a Japanese predatory pricing cartel might not be profits.  Rather, it could be motivated by an empire-building mentality.  Even so, the antitrust laws should not worry about it because the companies will eventually go bankrupt.

3. Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp (1993): in this suit the plaintiff, Liggett (Brooke Group), sued Brown & Williamson alleging predatory pricing in the generic cigarette market.  The trouble started when Liggett, worried about the decline in its share of the branded cigarette market, entered the generic cigarette market.  The move was highly successful and Liggett’s market share rose from 2-5%.  Brown and Williamson was the hardest hit of the other cigarette manufacturers by Liggett’s new found success.  In fact, 20% of those who switched to Liggett’s brand came from Brown (although Brown only controlled 12% of the cigarette market).  Brown then entered the generic market in a furry, offering coupons and deep discounts.  It was that entrance that directly lead to this claim.  Liggett alleged that Brown was engaged in predatory pricing in an effort to force Liggett to raise the price of its generic cigarettes.  This was tempting to Brown because the cigarette market had been a tight oligopoly for 20 years and had been charging a supracompetitive price for branded cigarettes.  Brown wanted to force a return to this practice by raising the price of generics so that there would not be so much incentive for customers to buy those above the branded cigarettes.  Evidence showed that after the alleged predatory pricing that the price of generics did rise from $19 to $33 (branded rose from $33 to $46).  The Court held that in order to make out a predatory pricing claim, the plaintiff must show two things: (1) the defendant priced below cost; and (2) the defendant had a reasonable prospect of recouping profits lost during the predatory pricing.  Although that plaintiff showed that the defendant priced below costs for 18 months, Liggett could not show that the Brown and Williamson was likely to recoup its lost profits.  This is due largely to the fact that the parties were operating in an oligopoly market and B&W would have needed cooperation from the other firms in order to recoup profits.  This is not a per se impossibility, but in a market such as this, where the was a lot of uncertainty and variability between the products, such collusion would have be unlikely.  

a. Reasoning for the two-part test: the Court explained that the two part test was required because of the danger of applying the antitrust law to situations where there is no predatory pricing.  Predatory pricing is essentially the same thing as the practice most encouraged by the antitrust law – charging lower prices through greater efficiency.  To apply the antitrust law to those situations would be to set an artificially high price in that market.  Additionally, given the improbability of the predatory pricing scheme working, there is a strong argument not to condemn alleged predatory price schemes.

IX. Mergers

A. Introduction

1. Consolidations are typically classified into three categories:

a. Horizontal: mergers involving competitors at the same level of the manufacturing and distribution process.

b. Vertical: involving firms at different levels of the process.

c. Conglomerate: involving unrelated firms who were neither competitors nor buyer/seller.

2. The 1950 Amendment to § 7 of the Clayton Act prohibits mergers that “may” substantially impair competition. 

3. Section 7 of the Clayton Act originally only prevented mergers effected through the acquisition of stock from another company.  Thus, mergers by acquisition of assets or other methods were not proscribed.  Section 7 was eventually amended to close these loopholes by applying to all types of mergers.  The early Supreme Court cases dealing with mergers (see below) generally were based on good reasoning, but the Supreme Court basically stopped making new law in this field decades ago (PNB was the last merger case decided).  The major problem with the Court’s cases was that they condemned mergers between companies with tiny market shares (e.g. Brown Shoe).  

4. Practical State of the Law Today: under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Act of 1976 mergers proposed between firms of a certain size (one with at least $100 million in sales and the other with at least $10 million) must be submitted to the DOJ and FTC and those agencies then analyze the data.  The merger participants must then wait 60 days.  They may hear nothing, in which case they can assume that the DOJ/FTC will not seek to halt the merger.  They may, on the other hand, receive a letter informing them of the DOJ/FTC’s intention to challenge the merger in court.  Over 99.9% of cases are resolved at the DOJ/FTC staged before ever going to court.  Few firms go ahead with a merger (at least as planned) after receiving a letter. (*Note that just because the DOJ/FTC decides not to pursue a case does not mean that private parties will not sue the merger partners.)

a. DOJ/FTC Analysis: when evaluating a merger, the DOJ/FTC will go through a five-step analysis:

(1) The Agency assesses whether the merger would significantly increase concentration and result in a concentrated market, properly defined and measured;

(2) The Agency assesses whether the merger, in light of market concentration and other factors that characterize the market, raises concern about potential adverse competitive effects;

(3) The Agency assesses whether the entry would be timely, likely and sufficient either to deter or to counteract the competitive effects of concern;

(4) The Agency assesses any efficiency gains that reasonably cannot be achieved by the parties through other means; and

(5) The Agency assesses whether, but for the merger, either party to the transaction would be likely to fail, causing its assets to exit the market.

(6) FTC/DOJ Guidelines:  the FTC and DOJ depend on the Herfindahl-Hirschman Index (HHI) in determining when to challenge a merger and when to leave it alone.  The HHI measures the degree of concentration in a market.  The ∆HHI measures the change in market concentration after a merger.  The FTC/DOJ will basically deal with proposed mergers in two steps: (1) the relevant market will be determined and the HHI (and ∆HHI) calculated – if the HHI and ∆HHI meet the agency’s guidelines, then the merger will be allowed to go through; and (2) if the HHI (or ∆HHI) exceed the guidelines set for acceptable mergers, the FTC/DOJ will engage in a more detailed analysis of the market, including (a) entry conditions, (b) offsetting efficiencies (economies of scale), (c) “failing firm,” and (d) potential vertical issues (will the merger allow the firm to raise its rival’s costs).  

(7) The HHI/∆HHI guidelines are as follows.  The FTC/DOJ will not challenge a merger where

(a) HHI < 1000; or

(b) HHI < 1800 and ∆HHI < 100; or

(c) HHI > 1800 and ∆HHI < 50.

(8) Calculating an HHI and ∆HHI:  the formula to calculate an HHI and ∆HHI is:

(d) HHI = x2 + y2 + z2… (where x, y, and z represent the firms in the market and their relevant market share – a market with four firms with 25% each has an HHI of 2500 ( HHI = 252 + 252 + 252 + 252.)

(e) ∆HHI = r2 – (x2 + y2)  (where r represents the combined market share of the merged firms, and x and y represent the market share of the firms before they merged.  Thus, in a situation where two firms with 5% of the market merged, the ∆HHI would be 50 ( ∆HHI = 102 – (52 + 52) = 50.)

b. Significance of the HHI guidelines: the HHI calculation has no legal significance in a court.  It is only the guidelines of the DOJ/FTC.  Thus, it is possible for a merger to win approval in court even with a problemsome HHI.  But this is unlikely.  

c. Failing Firm Defense: in the DOJ/FTC guidelines, the agencies claim that one consideration that may justify a merger when the HHI is otherwise unacceptable is if one of the firms is failing.  The status of this defense today is questionable because the new understanding of economics holds that the best thing to do with such businesses is just to let them fail and then redistribute their assets.  The DOJ may still allow a merger with a failing firm, just not with the leading/largest firm in the market.  

d. It is important to remember that even if the DOJ/FTC decline to challenge a merger, it can still be challenged in court by those with antitrust standing.  Often, rather than bring suit themselves, competitors will lobby the DOJ/FTC to bring suit.  This is based in large part on the antitrust standing requirement.  Antitrust standing is hard for competitors to establish.  Thus, private suits can be brought by consumers, but they are often deterred by the expense of the litigation.  When mergers are privately challenged, it may be by customers of the merging firms who are well-to-do, such as big corporations.  Thus, Boeing and American Airlines challenged privately the merger of landing gear manufacturers.  

5. Purpose: the merger laws were enacted to address the problem of oligopolies and attempt to stop market concentration in its incipiency.  Highly concentrated markets perform less well than unconcentrated markets because (1) potential for cartelization; and (2) firms can respond to each other in strategic pricing, creating artificial production and pricing.  

B. Horizontal Mergers

1. Brown Shoe Co. v. United States (1962): this case arose out of the merger between Brown Shoe and Kinney.  The government challenged the merger under § 7 of the Clayton Act, arguing that it had the potential to substantially reduce competition.  The merger had both horizontal and vertical aspects.  Both Brown and Kinney manufactured and retailed shoes.  The issue for the Court to resolve was whether the merger would tend to substantially lessen competition.  But first the Court had to determine the relevant geographic and product markets involved.  The enduring aspect of this case is the determination of the markets, since the government and courts today would not be concerned with a merger so small (merged firms would have accounted for 4.5% of the manufacturing of shoes and 23% of the retail).

e. Market Determination: the question is what is the relevant product and geographic market for the manufacturing and retailing of shoes.

(12) Product Market: A product is defined generally by the scope of products that may compete with each other (interchangeability and cross-elasticity).  In this case, the appropriate product markets were men’s, women’s and children’s shoes, since they do not compete with each other.  The Court rejected the argument that the product market should be narrowed to take into account the price and quality of shoes (low priced, moderately priced, high priced shoes).  The Court reasoned that all ranges of quality and price should be considered part of the same product category since the shoes would compete with each other (if the price of low quality shoes were raised, the buyer may just purchase high quality shoes, etc.).  This product market is the same for manufacturing and retail since the same logic applies to both.

(13) Geographic Market: for manufacturing the appropriate geographic market is the entire nation, since manufacturers compete with each other all over.  For retailing, the geographic market is much smaller, since it depends on how far consumers would go to buy a pair of shoes.  

f. Once the Court determined the relevant markets, it was set to interpret the effect that the merger may have on those markets.  The Court found that the result of the merger would be an undue concentration in the manufacturing market (5%) and the retail market (0-57%).  (Pierce: the economic analysis of the potential effects of this merger do not carry weight today.  Although a court would be concerned about a merger resulting in a 57% market share, it would not be concerned about a 5% market share.)  

g. Unwarranted  Foreclosure of Markets from Manufacturers: the Court also found a restraint on competition in a vertical sense because the merged firm’s retail stores would no longer distribute the shoes of other manufacturers.  Market foreclosure continues to be considered by courts today, but the foreclosure here only involved a 2.3% of the national retail market, which would not be a big deal.

h. Remedy: today, if the merged firm were found to have a 2.3% share of the national retail market, the courts would not prohibit the merger outright simply because in some local markets the firm’s share of the retail market reaches 57%.  Rather, the remedy would be the divestiture of the retail outlets of one of the manufacturers in those local markets.

2. United States v. Philadelphia National Bank (1963): this case involved the merger of two banks in the four-counties region in Pennsylvania (PNB and Girard Trust).  The firm resulting from the merger would have controlled 30% of the four-county commercial banking market.  Combined with the other top firm in the market, the two would control 59%.  Thus, there was legitimate cause for concern because this was an oligopoly market.  However, the defendant argued that the merger was the only way that it could compete nationally and internationally with large banks from New York and national banks from other countries.  The Comptroller of Currency realized the potential benefits of the merger and therefore gave it the green light to proceed, against the recommendation of the Attorney General.  The US then brought suit.  The defendant first argued that the Clayton Act did not apply to the commercial banking industry since it was not open to regulation by the FTC.  The Court rejected this argument, citing congressional intent as supporting the application of the Act to commercial banking.  Next, the defendant argued that the merger was procompetitive because of the increased ability of the merged firm to compete nationally.  Additionally, the defendant pointed to the fact that the commercial banking market was still competitive in the region.  The Court rejected the defendants arguments and relied on the increasing trend toward concentration in the banking market.  The Court explained that § 7 was intended to stop concentration in its incipiency, so it doesn’t matter whether a merger would remove all competition.  

a. Pierce: in class the question was asked what was the relevant market involved here.  The Court seemed to assume that it was commercial banking in the four counties region of Pennsylvania.  Pierce pointed out that this was not necessarily accurate.  Examine the aspects of commercial banking:

(1) Product: Personal Checking ( Geographic: local

(2) Product: Small Business Loans ( Geographic: larger than checking, but still local.

(3) Product: Large Business Loans ($10 mil) ( Geographic: national

(4) Product: Giant Loans ($10 bil) ( Geographic: global

Thus, whereas the merged firm would have added to market concentration in the local market, it would have been a new competitor on the national market.

b. Problem with US banking laws at this time: depression era regulation that prevented banks from competing across state lines. Thus, in order to be competitive on a national and international scale, a bank would have to be of an enormous size locally.  But this would mean a concentration in the local market.  Solution: get rid of the regulatory statutes that don’t allow interstate banking.  This would mean that banks could grow big enough to compete on the international level/national level, while at the same time local products would face increased competition from out of state banks who enter the market that they couldn’t enter before.

3. Stopping Concentration in its Incipiency: United States v. Von’s Grocery (1966): in this case the Court stepped in and stopped the merger of two grocery stores in the L.A. area.  The resulting firm would have accounted for only 7.5% of the market.  This was an example of the Court relying on political and social analysis rather than economic analysis.  As justification for the decision, the court cited the trend towards concentration in the market and the intent of Congress to stop concentration in its incipiency.  In reality, the trend towards concentration probably represented an increase in the economies of scale in the grocery market.

C. Vertical Mergers

1. Potential Issues with Vertical Mergers: what happens when two companies related vertically in the chain of distribution decide to merger?  Why should the law have a problem with this, since the concentration in neither market is changed?  Mostly, the law with respect to vertical mergers is concerned with raising a rival’s costs and taking control of an essential facility.

2. California Energy Pipeline Hypo: Suppose that two firms want to merge.  Firm A owns the only gas pipeline in southern California.  Firm B owns 20% of the energy generating capacity in southern California.  The problem with this merger is the potential for self dealing.  Since Firm B will now control the gas pipeline, which supplies the only fuel feasible for use in southern California, it could sell gas to itself at a cheaper price than its competitors (or raise their prices).  

3. Modern Tendency: the modern approach is to try and let mergers go through if at all possible.  Thus, w/r/t the Ca gas hypo, the DOJ/FTC would try to find mitigating factors/conditions under which the merger could proceed.  Such factor may be:

a. sale of the generating capacity to another firm;

b. sale of the pipeline to someone else;

c. some type of essential facilities remedy (regulation of the rates which the merged firm could charge for pipeline use).

D. Conglomerate Mergers

1. Generally:  a conglomerate merger is a merger which is neither vertical nor horizontal.  Rather, it is a merger between firms which produce different products.  The general fear of conglomerate mergers is that large aggregations of wealth could exercise disproportionate political influence in society.

2. United States v. Continental Can Co. (1964): the issue in this case was whether § 7 of the Clayton Act would apply to a merger between a manufacturer of metal containers and a manufacturer of glass jars.  The defendants argued that § 7 did not prohibit the merger because there was no competition prior to the merger that could be reduced.  The Court, however, found that the relevant product market included both metal containers and glass jars: “the outer boundaries of a product market are determined by the reasonable interchangeability of use or the cross-elasticity of demand between the product itself and substitutes for it.”

a. The Government’s position in the case was that conglomerate mergers should be prohibited by § 7 whenever there is (1) a substantial degree of competition between two industries; (2) a high degree of concentration in either or both of the competing industries; and (3) a dominant position of each of the merging companies in its respective industry.

3. United States v. Aluminum Company of America (1964): the Court found first that aluminum and copper cables were not the same product market because they did not compete with each other.  However, the merger between Alcoa and Rome Cable (manufacturer of copper cables) was prohibited nonetheless because Rome’s 1.3% share of the aluminum market added to Alcoa’s 38% share was considered undue concentration.

4. Federal Trade Commission v. Procter & Gamble Co. (1967):  the issue in this case was whether P&G could be prevented from merging with Clorox bleach under § 7 of the Clayton Act.  The government argued that this merger had the tendency to substantially lessen competition because of P&G market power in the detergent market would make it even more dominant in the bleach market, forcing small competitors out of business and leading to more market concentration.  Additionally, there is the potential for predatory pricing since P&G could recoup its losses through the profits earned on other products.  Finally, P&G stood in the position of a potential competitor, which the merger would eliminate.  The Court agreed with the government’s arguments and found the merger violative of §7.  The Court relied heavily on the fact that P&G’s market power in detergents would allow it to command ad discounts, superior shelf-space for Clorox and the ability to retaliate against competition by smaller competitors.

a. Concurrence: The beneficial effects of a merger may be able to outweigh the negative effects.  Thus, greater efficiency will sometimes be an excuse for a merger leading to less competition.  Also, the Court should not consider a potential competitor argument without first determining whether the market of potential entry was perfectly competitive already.  If there is a market with 50 extremely competitive firms with none having an extremely high market share, there is no need for a potential competitor.  A potential competitor only makes a difference in an oligopoly market where his presence will cause firms to maintain competitive prices.

b. Pierce: the Court seems to imply that whenever two firms successful in their own markets purpose to merger and they sell complementary products, the Court will strike it down.  

5. Market Foreclosure Through Reciprocity: Consolidated Foods (1965): the issue in this case was whether the merger between a food processor and a dried garlic manufacturer violated the Clayton Act.  Consolidated (3% of processing market) acquired Gentry (30% of dried garlic market).  The Court found this merger violated the Clayton Act by foreclosing the market to processed foods to garlic manufactures (garlic manufacturers could no longer compete to place their product in the defendant’s processed foods).  Pierce: the problem here is that the market foreclosed to the other dried garlic manufacturers is so small that it would have little effect. (See also Brown Shoes – foreclosure of retail shoe market to manufacturers).

E. Combinations Short of Mergers (Joint Ventures)

1. The Potential Competitor Problem

a. United States v. Penn-Olin Chemical Company (1964):  the issue in this case was whether § 7 of the Clayton Act applies to the joint participation of two corporations in the creation of a third as a new domestic producing organization (as opposed to the established scope of the Clayton Act to the merger and acquisitions of firms already existing in the market).  The question is how can a joint venture to enter a new market substantially lessen competition (since it would mean one more competitor).  In this case the defendant was a corporation formed by two corporations who had not before participated in the sodium chlorate market.  The market, prior to the defendant’s entrance, was made up of two firms which controlled over 90% of the market.  Once Penn-Olin entered, it got a market share of 27%.  Prior to the joint venture, Olin held a patent on a bleaching process for paper (which was the main use for sodium chlorate), and Pennsalt was a sodium chlorate manufacturer in the western U.S. (the new firm was to operate in the separate geographic market of the Southeast US).  The Court held that § 7 does apply to joint ventures where they may tend to substantially lessen competition.  The District Court found that the most obvious way for that to happen would be if both of the firms would have entered the market independently and competed with each other.  The Supreme Court agreed that § 7 would govern such a merger/joint venture, but rejected the District Court’s holding that there must be evidence that both firms would enter the market (which the DC found to be lacking here).  Rather, the Court held that only one firm needs to be a probable entrant (not certain since Clayton Act deals with stopping anticompetitive action in its incipiency).  The other firm needs only be a “potential competitor” waiting on the outskirts of the market, ready to enter if the price goes to an artificially high level.  The Court reasoned that such potential competitors should be considered participants in the market for the purpose of determining the anticompetitive effects of a merger.  Thus, the Court found that a lessening of competition occurs not only where the joint venture partners would have actually competed with each other, but also where one would have entered the market and the other remained on the outskirts as a potential competitor.

b. United States v. Falstaff Brewing Company (1973): considered the high point of potential competition.  The issue was whether a brewing company who was at the fringes of the New England market, but completely set against entering independently, could merge with an existing participant w/o raising potential competitor problems.  The Court held that such a merger would violate § 7 of the Clayton Act, despite the defendant’s refusal to enter independently, because the merger eliminated a perceived potential competitor whose presence on the outskirts caused market participants to price reasonably, regardless if the potential competitor’s actual intent.  In concurrence, Justice Marshall wrote that there were three situations where § 7 would prohibit a merger between a market participant and a firm outside the market: (1) the dominant entrant – where the overpowering resources of the outside firm would force competitors out of the market and raise barriers to entry for new competitors (think Procter & Gamble); (2) the perceived potential entrant – where the competitive balance of the market is maintained through the presence of a potential entrant, the merger of that firm with a market participant will cause a decrease in the competitive balance w/o an offsetting increase (this case); (3) the actual potential entrant – where the merging firm would have entered de novo creating a more competitive market.

F. Antitrust Injury Requirement

1. Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat (1977): in this case the Court held that in order to bring a suit for treble damages under § 7 of the Clayton Act, a private plaintiff must have endured the type of injury that the antitrust laws were designed to address.  Thus, competitors of a merged firm can not complain because the firm would be more efficient and therefore harder to compete with (which is the reason that most competitors oppose mergers).  (This decision could have prevented some of the worst antitrust decisions…Utah Pie; Albrecht; Fortner).

X. Other Antitrust Measures

A. Federal Trade Commission Act

1. Provisions

a.  confers on new agency concurrent jurisdiction to enforce the antitrust law with the DOJ

b. confers a second power on the FTC to stop unfair trade practices

B. The Clayton Act (1914)

1.  Provisions:  the Act outlaws three practices when they TEND TO LESSEN COMPETITION OR CREATE MONOPOLIES.  These practices were identified because they usually had bad effects and were often violations of the Sherman Act:

a. Price Discrimination

(1) Utah Pie Co. v. Continental Baking Co. (1967): considered one of worst decisions in Supreme Court’s antitrust history.  Utah Pie was a manufacturer of dessert pies in the Salt Lake City area.  In 1958 it had 66% of the market.  Things changed, however, when three national firms entered the market and began to undercut Utah Pie’s prices.  UP was forced to lower prices and by 1962 it only had 45% of the market.  UP alleged that the defendants violated the Clayton Act’s prohibition on price discrimination and the Sherman Act’s prohibition on attempts to monopolize by (1) charging prices lower than the prices they charged close to their plants; and (2) charging prices below average cost.  The Court agreed.  

i. Pierce: this was a case where the defendants helped the performance of an otherwise monopolistic market.

ii. Today this suit would likely be barred by the ANTITRUST INJURY (STANDING) REQUIREMENT which proves that a plaintiff in a suit must prove an injury of the type the antitrust law was meant to remedy in order to bring suit.  Loss of monopoly profits is not such an injury.

iii. Possible Justifications for the Court’s decision

· Prices were below average cost (not unusual since average cost includes sunk cost and production and pricing decisions are made based on marginal costs)

· Predatory Pricing: Court would have to look only at marginal costs.  Even then McGee would contend that predatory pricing doesn’t work because of the amount of money that a firm would have to lose in order to drive the other firm out of business, and then would never make back because of the threat of new entry.

b. Tying two products together (see vertical restraints section above for discussion of tying cases)

c. Exclusive Dealing Contracts: Clayton Act § 3 prohibits leasing or selling “goods or other commodities, whether patented or unpatented on the condition, agreement or understanding that the lessee or purchaser thereof shall not deal in the goods or other commodities of a competitor or competitors of the lessor or seller, where the effect may be to substantially lessen competition or tend to create a monopoly.”  (see vertical restraints above for discussion of exclusive dealing contracts)

c. Closes the loophole in the merger law whereby corporations were exempt if they merged in a method other than a stock acquisition.  Now all mergers come within the scope of the antitrust laws.

d. Proclaims that labor unions are not subject to the antitrust laws (labor unions are a classic example of a horizontal minimum price fixing cartel.  Early in the history of the Sherman Act, unions were the main target of the Act.  With the Clayton Act, Congress exhibited a change in thinking that the type of monopolies created by labor unions were in fact beneficial.
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